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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
NUMBER OF ENTRIES BY NOC
 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:33

Nat Men Women Ice
Dance

AUT - Austria 1
BEL - Belgium 1
BUL - Bulgaria 5
CZE - Czechia 1 1
ESP - Spain 1
EST - Estonia 1
FRA - France 6 2 6
GBR - Great Britain 2
GER - Germany 2 3
ISR - Israel 1
ITA - Italy 1
LTU - Lithuania 1
MEX - Mexico 2
MON - Monaco 1
POL - Poland 1
POR - Portugal 1
ROU - Romania 1
SUI - Switzerland 2 3 1
TPE - Chinese Taipei 1

Total entries 13 23 12
Total NOCs 6 13 6
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
ENTRY LIST
 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:36

MEN
Name(s) Nation

1 Samy HAMMI FRA 1
2 Xan ROLS FRA 1
3 Adam SIAO HIM FA FRA 1
4 Corentin SPINAR FRA 1
5 Kai JAGODA GER 2
6 Lev VINOKUR ISR 3
7 Davide LEWTON BRAIN MON 4
8 David GOUVEIA POR 5
9 Nico STEFFEN SUI 6
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
ENTRY LIST
 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:36

WOMEN
Name(s) Nation

1 Flora Marie SCHALLER AUT 1
2 Jade HOVINE BEL 2
3 Alexandra FEIGIN BUL 3
4 Kristina GRIGOROVA BUL 3
5 Chiara HRISTOVA BUL 3
6 Lea SERNA FRA 4
7 Jogaile AGLINSKYTE LTU 5
8 Andrea ASTRAIN MAYNEZ MEX 6
9 Laura SZCZESNA POL 7

10 Sara FRANZI SUI 8
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
ENTRY LIST
 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:36

ICE DANCE
Name(s) Nation

1 Natalie TASCHLEROVA / Filip TASCHLER CZE 1
2 Phebe BEKKER / James HERNANDEZ GBR 2
3 Carlotta ARGENTIERI / Francesco RIVA ITA 3
4 Emilia Monika ZIOBROWSKA / Shiloh Douglas JUDD ROU 4
5 Arianna SASSI / Luca MORINI SUI 5
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
ENTRY LIST
 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:36

JUNIOR MEN
Name(s) Nation

1 Lenny OLIVIER FRA 1
2 Daniel VERBAT FRA 1
3 Leon ROJKOV GER 2
4 Gion SCHMID SUI 3
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
ENTRY LIST
 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:36

JUNIOR WOMEN
Name(s) Nation

1 Tsvetelina PANOVA BUL 1
2 Milena VELCHEVA BUL 1
3 Adela VALLOVA CZE 2
4 Elsa BONET SATSUKI ESP 3
5 Elina GOIDINA EST 4
6 Stefania GLADKI FRA 5
7 Anna GERKE GER 6
8 Valeria HUBER GER 6
9 Sophie KNORN GER 6

10 Cayetana GONZALEZ MEX 7
11 Valeriya EZHOVA SUI 8
12 Noelie HAYMOZ SUI 8
13 Ting-Yun CHENG TPE 9
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
ENTRY LIST
 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:36

JUNIOR ICE DANCE
Name(s) Nation

1 Eryn ALAVERA / Nikolai BALABARDIN FRA 1
2 Maissane CHINE / Morgan LALIBERTE LAURENT FRA 1
3 Lou KOCH / Lucas CHATAIGNOUX FRA 1
4 Lena MALIQUEO-REPOUX / Illia SYNELNIKOV FRA 1
5 Ambre PERRIER GIANESINI / Samuel BLANC KLAPERMAN FRA 1
6 Romy REVERCHON / Victor di MUZIO FRA 1
7 Annabel MANN / Jack HAMMOND GBR 2
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Trophy Metropole Nice Cote Azur 2025
CALCULATION SETUP VERIFICATION FOR REFEREE

Category Junior Men
Event parameter
Software Version

Elm Xml Version

Sys Elm Xml Version

Category parameter
Category type

Gender

1.9.4.0

2526.4

2526.0

Singles

Man

Competition Type

Calculation

Trimmed Mean

Verification Rules Season

Level

International Competition

ISU Judging System

Starts With 5 Judges

2025-2026

Junior

Segment Short Program
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:
General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

1.67

1.67

1.67

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

2:40    +/- 10 sec.

1:20

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Segment Free Skating
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:
General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

3.33

3.33

3.33

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

3:30    +/- 10 sec.

1:45

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Mr. Anthony LEROY

printed: 12.10.2025   16:38

printed: 12.10.2025   16:38 Parameter available at: www.isuresults.com/setupverification.pdf Page 1 / 1



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
PANEL OF JUDGES
JUNIOR MEN 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:37

Officials

Technical Controller Ms. Lise Rosto JENSEN ISU

Technical Specialist Mr. Filip STILLER-BOROWICZ ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Veronique FLEURY ISU

Judges

Referee

Judge No. 1

Judge No. 2

Judge No. 3

Judge No. 4

Judge No. 5

Judge No. 6

Mr. Anthony LEROY

Ms. Rebecca ANDREW

Mr. Thierry MONMINOUX

Mr. Matthew MILLER

Mr. Albert SAADI

Ms. Rengin GUNAYDIN

Mr. Ulrich SCHMIEDER

ISU

AUS

FRA

GBR

MON

TUR

GER

Data/Replay Operator

Replay Operator Mr. Jiafeng SONG FRA

Data Operator Mr. Raymond BLANC SUI
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR MEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 16:44

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Gion SCHMID SUI 2 53.25 26.16 28.09 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A<< F << 3.30 -1.65 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.65
2 3Lz+3T 10.10 0.44 1 1 -1 1 1 0 10.54
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.30 1 1 1 0 2 1 3.30
4 2Lo 1.87 x -0.09 -1 1 0 0 -1 -1 1.78
5 CCSp4 3.20 -0.40 -2 -1 -1 -1 -2 0 2.80
6 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.88 -3 -2 -3 -3 -2 -1 2.62
7 StSq3 3.30 0.17 1 0 -1 1 1 0 3.47

28.27 26.16

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 5.50 5.00 5.25 5.75 6.25 5.75 5.56
Presentation 1.67 5.50 5.00 4.50 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.63
Skating Skills 1.67 5.75 5.50 4.75 6.25 5.50 5.75 5.63
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 28.09

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Lenny OLIVIER FRA 1 45.66 22.59 23.07 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T+2T 5.50 0.42 1 2 1 1 1 0 5.92
2 3Lo 4.90 -0.61 -1 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1 4.29
3 CCSp2 2.30 -0.75 -3 -4 -4 -3 -3 -3 1.55
4 FSSp3 2.60 0.20 0 1 1 1 -1 1 2.80
5 2A 3.63 x -0.58 -1 -1 -2 -2 -3 -2 3.05
6 StSq2 2.60 0.13 1 1 1 0 0 -1 2.73
7 CCoSp2 2.50 -0.25 0 -1 -1 -2 -1 -1 2.25

24.03 22.59

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 4.50 4.75 4.50 3.75 4.50 4.75 4.56
Presentation 1.67 4.00 4.50 4.25 4.00 4.75 4.50 4.31
Skating Skills 1.67 4.25 5.00 5.00 4.50 5.25 5.25 4.94
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 23.07

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR MEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 16:44

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Leon ROJKOV GER 3 45.45 23.70 24.75 -3.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A< F < 6.40 -3.20 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 3.20
2 3Lz+3T< F < 9.26 -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 6.31
3 CCSp3 2.80 -0.21 -1 0 0 0 -2 -2 2.59
4 FSSp4 3.00 0.30 0 1 2 2 0 1 3.30
5 2Lo 1.87 x 0.00 0 0 0 0 -1 0 1.87
6 StSq2 2.60 0.07 0 0 0 0 1 1 2.67
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.26 0 1 1 1 0 2 3.76

29.43 23.70

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 5.25 5.00 4.50 4.75 4.75 6.00 4.94
Presentation 1.67 5.00 4.75 4.00 4.75 4.25 5.00 4.69
Skating Skills 1.67 5.50 5.25 4.75 5.00 5.25 5.25 5.19
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 24.75

Deductions: Falls -3.00 (3) -3.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Daniel VERBAT FRA 4 39.17 16.78 23.39 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo<< F << 1.70 -0.85 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.85
2 3Lz!<+COMBO !,< 4.72 -2.36 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.36
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.53 2 2 2 3 1 1 3.53
4 1A* * 0.00 x 0.00 - - - - - - 0.00
5 CCSp3 2.80 -0.07 -1 0 1 -1 -1 2 2.73
6 StSq3 3.30 0.33 1 1 1 1 1 2 3.63
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.18 0 1 1 1 -1 0 3.68

19.02 16.78

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 5.00 4.50 4.75 4.75 5.25 4.50 4.75
Presentation 1.67 4.75 4.25 4.50 4.50 4.25 4.25 4.38
Skating Skills 1.67 5.50 4.75 4.75 5.25 4.50 4.75 4.88
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 23.39

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
* Invalid element < Under-rotated jump << Downgraded jump
x Credit for highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1 ! Not clear edge F Fall
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR MEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:46

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Gion SCHMID SUI 4 113.89 57.67 56.22 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 1A 1.10 0.00 0 0 0 0 1 0 1.10
2 3Lz+3T 10.10 0.44 1 1 0 0 1 1 10.54
3 3F! ! 5.30 -0.13 0 0 0 0 -1 -1 5.17
4 3Lz 5.90 1.18 2 2 1 2 2 2 7.08
5 CSSp3 2.60 -0.26 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 2.34
6 3Lo+2A+2T+SEQ 10.45 x 0.12 0 1 0 1 0 0 10.57
7 3S+3T 9.35 x 0.43 1 1 1 2 1 0 9.78
8 ChSq1 3.00 0.63 1 1 1 2 2 1 3.63
9 2A 3.63 x 0.33 0 1 1 1 2 1 3.96

10 FCCoSp 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - 0.00
11 CCoSp4 3.50 0.00 0 0 0 0 1 -1 3.50

54.93 57.67

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 5.25 5.25 5.50 5.75 6.25 5.25 5.44
Presentation 3.33 5.75 5.50 5.75 6.00 6.50 5.50 5.75
Skating Skills 3.33 5.75 5.75 5.25 6.00 6.00 5.25 5.69
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 56.22

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Leon ROJKOV GER 2 92.93 45.84 48.09 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 2A 3.30 -0.99 -3 -3 -3 -3 -2 -3 2.31
2 3Lz 5.90 0.59 1 1 1 1 0 1 6.49
3 3S+1Eu+3Sq F q 9.10 -2.15 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 6.95
4 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.09 0 0 -1 -2 0 0 3.41
5 3F+1A+SEQ 6.40 0.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 6.40
6 3T 4.62 x -0.42 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 4.20
7 3Lo 5.39 x 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 5.39
8 CCSp4 3.20 -0.24 0 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 2.96
9 ChSq1 3.00 0.00 -2 0 0 0 1 0 3.00

10 2T 1.43 x 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.43
11 FSSp4 3.00 0.30 0 1 1 1 1 1 3.30

48.84 45.84

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 4.00 5.00 4.75 4.50 5.25 5.25 4.88
Presentation 3.33 4.00 5.25 4.00 4.00 5.00 5.00 4.50
Skating Skills 3.33 4.50 5.25 4.75 4.75 5.50 5.50 5.06
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 48.09

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Page 1 / 2



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR MEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:46

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Daniel VERBAT FRA 1 85.62 40.43 46.19 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz 5.90 -0.44 0 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 5.46
2 3F!<< !,<< 1.80 -0.90 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.90
3 3Sq q 4.30 -1.29 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 3.01
4 3T+2A+SEQ 7.50 -0.42 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 7.08
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.44 1 1 2 2 1 1 3.94
6 2A+2T 5.06 x 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 5.06
7 3T 4.62 x -0.63 -1 -1 -2 -2 -1 -2 3.99
8 3S+REP F 3.31 x -2.15 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.16
9 ChSq1 3.00 0.75 2 1 2 2 1 0 3.75

10 CSSp4 3.00 0.15 1 1 1 0 0 0 3.15
11 FSSp3 2.60 0.33 2 1 1 2 1 0 2.93

44.59 40.43

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 4.75 4.50 4.50 4.25 5.00 4.50 4.56
Presentation 3.33 4.50 4.75 4.50 3.75 4.75 4.25 4.50
Skating Skills 3.33 5.00 4.75 5.00 4.50 4.75 4.75 4.81
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 46.19

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Lenny OLIVIER FRA 3 76.31 33.39 43.92 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3S 4.30 -0.54 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 -2 3.76
2 3S+2T 5.60 0.22 0 1 0 1 1 0 5.82
3 CSSp3 2.60 0.13 -1 1 0 1 0 1 2.73
4 3T+1A+SEQ 5.30 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 5.30
5 2A 3.30 -0.33 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 2.97
6 CCoSp3 3.00 -0.30 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 2.70
7 2Lz 2.31 x -0.37 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 1.94
8 3T F 4.62 x -2.10 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.52
9 FCSp1 1.90 -0.19 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 1.71

10 ChSq1 3.00 -0.63 0 -1 -1 -1 -2 -2 2.37
11 2Lo 1.87 x -0.30 -2 -2 -2 -2 -1 -1 1.57

37.80 33.39

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 4.25 4.25 4.25 3.75 4.00 4.25 4.19
Presentation 3.33 4.25 4.25 4.25 3.25 4.25 4.50 4.25
Skating Skills 3.33 4.50 4.50 5.00 4.50 5.00 5.00 4.75
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 43.92

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
<< Downgraded jump x Credit for highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1 ! Not clear edge
REP Jump repetition F Fall q Jump landed on the quarter
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Trophy Metropole Nice Cote Azur 2025
CALCULATION SETUP VERIFICATION FOR REFEREE

Category Junior Women
Event parameter
Software Version

Elm Xml Version

Sys Elm Xml Version

Category parameter
Category type

Gender

1.9.4.0

2526.4

2526.0

Singles

Lady

Competition Type

Calculation

Trimmed Mean

Verification Rules Season

Level

International Competition

ISU Judging System

Starts With 5 Judges

2025-2026

Junior

Segment Short Program
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:

General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

1.33

1.33

1.33

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

2:40    +/- 10 sec.

1:20

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Segment Free Skating
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:

General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

2.67

2.67

2.67

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

3:30    +/- 10 sec.

1:45

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Ms. Christine BLANC

printed: 12.10.2025   16:47

printed: 12.10.2025   16:47 Parameter available at: www.isuresults.com/setupverification.pdf Page 1 / 1



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
PANEL OF JUDGES
JUNIOR WOMEN 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:47

Officials
Technical Controller Mr. Daniel DELFA ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Christine ISAKSEN ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Vanessa GUSMEROLI ISU

Judges
Referee

Judge No. 1

Judge No. 2

Judge No. 3

Judge No. 4

Judge No. 5

Judge No. 6

Judge No. 7

Ms. Christine BLANC

Ms. Halla Bjorg SIGURTHORSDOTTIR

Mr. Jean Yves KERBOURCH

Ms. Edith SCHILLER

Ms. Hege Rosto JENSEN

Mr. Albert SAADI

Ms. Rebecca ANDREW

Mr. Ulrich SCHMIEDER

SUI

ISL

FRA

AUT

NOR

MON

AUS

GER

Data/Replay Operator
Data Operator Mr. Jiafeng SONG FRA

Replay Operator Ms. Anne FAGERSTROM FIN
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR WOMEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 16:50

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Elina GOIDINA EST 8 62.57 36.50 26.07 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo 4.90 0.88 3 2 1 2 1 2 2 5.78
2 2A 3.30 0.59 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 3.89
3 FSSp3 2.60 0.36 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2.96
4 3Lz+3T 11.11 x 1.53 2 2 3 3 2 3 3 12.64
5 StSq3 3.30 0.79 4 2 2 3 2 3 2 4.09
6 CCoSp4 3.50 0.35 3 0 1 1 1 -1 2 3.85
7 LSp4 2.70 0.59 4 0 2 3 2 2 2 3.29

31.41 36.50

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 8.50 7.00 6.25 6.50 6.25 6.25 5.75 6.45
Presentation 1.33 7.50 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.25 6.50 6.00 6.50
Skating Skills 1.33 8.25 6.75 6.50 7.00 6.50 6.50 6.25 6.65
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 26.07

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Stefania GLADKI FRA 9 60.80 34.93 25.87 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo 4.90 0.78 2 0 1 2 2 1 2 5.68
2 2A 3.30 0.40 1 0 2 1 1 1 2 3.70
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.72 3 1 4 2 2 2 3 3.72
4 3Lzq+3T q 11.11 x -0.71 -1 -2 -1 -1 -1 -2 0 10.40
5 LSp4 2.70 0.43 2 1 1 3 2 1 2 3.13
6 StSq3 3.30 0.73 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 4.03
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.77 3 0 3 2 2 2 2 4.27

31.81 34.93

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 7.00 6.50 6.50 6.50 7.00 6.00 7.00 6.70
Presentation 1.33 6.25 6.00 6.25 6.25 6.75 6.00 7.00 6.30
Skating Skills 1.33 6.75 6.25 6.25 6.00 6.75 6.25 6.75 6.45
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 25.87

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Valeriya EZHOVA SUI 3 58.99 33.72 25.27 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo 4.90 1.27 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 6.17
2 2A 3.30 0.66 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3.96
3 CCoSp4 3.50 0.91 2 3 1 4 3 3 2 4.41
4 3Lz+3T< < 10.19 x -0.83 -1 -2 -1 -1 -2 -2 -1 9.36
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.48 1 2 2 2 0 2 1 3.48
6 StSq2 2.60 0.57 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 3.17
7 CSp4 2.60 0.57 2 3 0 2 2 3 2 3.17

30.09 33.72

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 7.50 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.50 6.50 5.75 6.20
Presentation 1.33 6.75 6.25 6.00 6.75 6.00 6.75 6.25 6.40
Skating Skills 1.33 7.25 6.25 6.50 6.25 6.25 6.75 6.00 6.40
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 25.27

Deductions: 0.00
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Noelie HAYMOZ SUI 11 44.17 22.76 21.41 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 2A 3.30 0.26 1 1 0 1 1 0 2 3.56
2 3Lz+2T 7.20 0.00 0 0 0 0 1 -1 0 7.20
3 CCoSp4 3.50 0.14 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 3.64
4 1Lo* * 0.00 x 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.00 1 0 -1 -2 0 0 1 3.00
6 StSq2 2.60 0.31 2 1 1 0 1 2 1 2.91
7 LSp3 2.40 0.05 0 -1 0 0 2 1 0 2.45

22.00 22.76

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 5.50 5.75 5.00 5.25 5.00 6.00 5.25 5.35
Presentation 1.33 5.00 5.00 5.50 5.00 4.50 5.75 5.00 5.10
Skating Skills 1.33 6.00 5.50 5.25 5.50 5.50 6.50 5.75 5.65
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 21.41

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Valeria HUBER GER 7 40.96 21.48 19.48 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 2A 3.30 0.59 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 3.89
2 3Sq+2T q 5.60 -0.77 -1 -2 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 4.83
3 CCoSp3 3.00 -0.42 -1 -2 -1 -2 -2 -1 0 2.58
4 2Lo 1.70 0.17 1 1 0 0 2 2 1 1.87
5 StSq3 3.30 0.20 2 0 1 0 1 0 1 3.50
6 FSSp4 3.00 0.18 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 3.18
7 LSp2 1.90 -0.27 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -1 -1 1.63

21.80 21.48

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 5.00 5.50 4.75 4.25 4.75 5.00 5.50 5.00
Presentation 1.33 4.50 4.75 4.50 4.75 4.50 5.00 5.25 4.70
Skating Skills 1.33 4.50 5.00 4.50 4.75 5.25 5.50 5.25 4.95
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 19.48

Deductions: 0.00
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

6 Sophie KNORN GER 2 36.55 19.66 17.89 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3S+2T 5.60 -0.86 -2 -2 -2 -1 -2 -3 -2 4.74
2 3Lo F 4.90 -2.45 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.45
3 CCoSp1V 1.50 -0.57 -4 -4 -3 -4 -4 -2 -4 0.93
4 2A 3.63 x 0.46 2 1 2 1 1 1 2 4.09
5 CSp2 1.80 0.11 1 0 1 0 1 1 0 1.91
6 FSSp4 3.00 -0.06 0 0 0 -2 -1 0 0 2.94
7 StSq2 2.60 0.00 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 2.60

23.03 19.66

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 4.00 4.75 5.00 4.25 4.50 4.50 4.75 4.55
Presentation 1.33 3.50 4.50 5.00 3.75 4.00 4.00 4.50 4.15
Skating Skills 1.33 4.25 4.25 4.50 5.25 5.00 4.75 5.25 4.75
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 17.89

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

7 Milena VELCHEVA BUL 13 36.07 19.31 17.76 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo 4.90 0.49 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 5.39
2 3F<+COMBO F < 4.24 -2.12 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.12
3 FSSp3 2.60 -0.36 -3 0 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1 2.24
4 2A 3.63 x -0.53 -2 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -1 3.10
5 CSp2 1.80 -0.11 -1 0 -1 -1 1 0 -1 1.69
6 StSq1 1.80 -0.18 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 -2 1.62
7 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.35 0 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1 -1 3.15

22.47 19.31

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 4.50 5.50 4.50 3.25 3.75 4.75 4.25 4.35
Presentation 1.33 4.00 4.75 4.50 3.50 3.50 4.75 4.25 4.20
Skating Skills 1.33 5.00 5.25 5.00 4.25 4.50 4.75 4.75 4.80
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 17.76

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

8 Ting-Yun CHENG TPE 1 34.31 16.82 18.49 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T<+COMBO F < 3.36 -1.68 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.68
2 2Lo 1.70 0.03 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 1.73
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.06 0 1 0 0 1 -1 0 3.06
4 2Aq q 3.63 x -0.53 0 -2 -1 -2 -1 -2 -2 3.10
5 StSq2 2.60 0.10 2 1 1 -1 0 0 0 2.70
6 CCoSp3V 2.25 0.00 1 -1 1 -1 1 -1 0 2.25
7 LSp3 2.40 -0.10 -1 0 0 0 1 -1 -1 2.30

18.94 16.82

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 5.75 5.00 4.75 4.50 4.75 5.00 4.50 4.80
Presentation 1.33 4.00 4.50 4.50 4.00 3.75 4.75 4.00 4.20
Skating Skills 1.33 5.75 4.75 4.75 5.00 4.75 5.25 4.50 4.90
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 18.49

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

9 Elsa BONET SATSUKI ESP 12 28.37 13.41 16.96 -2.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Sq+COMBO F q 4.30 -2.15 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.15
2 3Lo<< F << 1.70 -0.85 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.85
3 2A 3.30 -0.07 0 0 0 -1 0 -1 0 3.23
4 FSSp2 2.30 -0.74 -5 -3 -3 -4 -3 -3 -3 1.56
5 CSp3 2.30 -0.09 -1 0 0 -3 1 0 -1 2.21
6 StSqB 1.50 0.03 1 0 -1 0 0 1 0 1.53
7 CCoSp1 2.00 -0.12 -1 -1 0 0 -2 0 -1 1.88

17.40 13.41

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 4.50 5.00 4.00 4.50 3.75 4.00 4.00 4.20
Presentation 1.33 3.75 4.00 3.75 4.25 3.50 4.50 4.25 4.00
Skating Skills 1.33 5.00 4.50 4.25 4.75 4.00 4.75 4.50 4.55
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 16.96

Deductions: Falls -2.00 (2) -2.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

10 Tsvetelina PANOVA BUL 5 25.47 10.78 14.69 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo< < 3.92 -1.96 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.96
2 3S<<+COMBO+2T* <<,* 1.30 -0.65 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.65
3 FSSp3 2.60 -0.31 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 2.29
4 A* * 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
5 StSq1 1.80 -0.29 -2 -2 -1 -2 0 -1 -3 1.51
6 CSp2 1.80 0.11 1 0 1 0 2 1 0 1.91
7 CCoSp3 3.00 -0.54 -2 -2 -1 -2 -2 -1 -3 2.46

14.42 10.78

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 4.75 3.75 3.75 3.00 4.00 4.50 3.25 3.85
Presentation 1.33 2.75 3.00 3.50 3.25 3.75 4.00 2.75 3.25
Skating Skills 1.33 4.25 3.50 4.25 4.00 4.00 4.00 3.50 3.95
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 14.69

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR WOMEN FREE SKATING
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Elina GOIDINA EST 10 124.77 68.17 56.60 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3F+2T 6.60 0.95 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 7.55
2 3Lo 4.90 0.98 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 5.88
3 3T 4.20 1.01 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 5.21
4 3S 4.30 1.03 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 5.33
5 FCSp4 3.20 0.70 2 2 2 2 3 3 2 3.90
6 3Lz+2A+2A+SEQ 13.75 x 1.18 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 14.93
7 3Lz+2T 7.92 x 0.59 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 8.51
8 ChSq1 3.00 1.30 2 2 3 3 3 2 3 4.30
9 3F 5.83 x 0.11 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 5.94

10 CCoSp3 3.00 0.54 2 2 2 2 1 2 1 3.54
11 LSp4 2.70 0.38 1 2 2 1 1 2 1 3.08

59.40 68.17

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 7.00 7.25 6.75 7.25 7.50 6.75 6.75 7.00
Presentation 2.67 7.00 7.75 7.00 7.00 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.90
Skating Skills 2.67 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.25 7.50 6.75 7.00 7.30
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 56.60

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Valeriya EZHOVA SUI 8 116.68 66.36 50.32 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz+3T 10.10 1.06 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 11.16
2 3S 4.30 0.60 2 1 1 1 2 1 2 4.90
3 3F 5.30 0.64 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 5.94
4 2A 3.30 0.46 1 1 0 2 2 1 2 3.76
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.48 3 2 1 3 1 1 1 3.48
6 3Lz+2A+2T+SEQ 11.55 x 0.59 0 1 1 1 2 1 1 12.14
7 3Lo+2T 6.82 x 0.39 0 1 1 1 2 0 1 7.21
8 3Lo 5.39 x 0.59 1 1 1 1 2 0 2 5.98
9 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.14 -1 1 0 0 0 2 1 3.64

10 CCoSp4 3.50 1.05 0 3 3 3 3 3 3 4.55
11 ChSq1 3.00 0.60 0 1 2 2 0 2 1 3.60

59.76 66.36

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 5.50 6.50 6.00 6.50 6.25 5.75 6.50 6.20
Presentation 2.67 5.50 7.00 6.50 6.50 6.25 6.00 6.25 6.30
Skating Skills 2.67 6.00 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.25 6.25 6.25 6.35
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 50.32

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR WOMEN FREE SKATING
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Stefania GLADKI FRA 9 113.75 61.02 52.73 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3F 5.30 0.64 1 2 0 0 2 1 3 5.94
2 3Lo 4.90 -0.78 -2 -2 -1 -2 -2 -1 0 4.12
3 2A 3.30 0.26 1 1 0 2 1 0 1 3.56
4 2A 3.30 0.00 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3.30
5 FCSp3 2.80 0.39 2 1 2 1 2 1 1 3.19
6 3Lzq+3Tq q,q 11.11 x -1.65 -3 -4 -2 -2 -4 -3 -1 9.46
7 3Lz+1Eu+3S 11.77 x 0.71 1 0 1 2 1 1 2 12.48
8 3F+2T 7.26 x 0.64 0 1 1 2 1 1 2 7.90
9 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 3 2 2 2 1 1 2 4.13

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.30 1 0 0 1 -1 1 2 3.30
11 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.14 0 -1 1 0 0 1 2 3.64

59.74 61.02

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 6.50 6.75 6.25 7.00 7.00 6.50 6.75 6.70
Presentation 2.67 6.00 6.50 6.25 6.75 7.00 6.25 6.50 6.45
Skating Skills 2.67 6.50 6.75 6.50 6.75 6.75 6.50 6.25 6.60
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 52.73

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Noelie HAYMOZ SUI 7 96.32 55.00 42.32 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3F 5.30 0.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 5.30
2 3Lz+2T 7.20 0.12 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 7.32
3 3Lo+2T 6.20 0.20 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 6.40
4 3S 4.30 0.26 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 4.56
5 CCoSp3 3.00 0.06 0 0 0 0 -1 1 1 3.06
6 ChSq1 3.00 0.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 3.00
7 3Lzq F q 6.49 x -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 3.54
8 3Lo 5.39 x 0.29 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 5.68
9 3T+2A<+2A+SEQ < 11.15 x -0.59 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1 10.56

10 FSSp4 3.00 -0.12 -2 1 -1 1 0 -2 0 2.88
11 LSp4 2.70 0.00 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 2.70

57.73 55.00

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 5.00 5.75 5.25 5.25 4.50 4.50 5.75 5.15
Presentation 2.67 4.50 6.00 5.50 5.75 4.75 4.50 5.25 5.15
Skating Skills 2.67 5.00 5.50 5.50 6.25 5.75 5.50 5.50 5.55
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 42.32

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Valeria HUBER GER 6 81.63 40.58 42.05 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3S+1Eu+2F 6.60 0.00 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 6.60
2 3T+2T 5.50 0.50 2 2 0 1 1 1 1 6.00
3 2A+2T 4.60 0.26 1 1 0 1 1 0 2 4.86
4 FCCoSp2V 1.88 0.11 1 1 0 -1 1 0 1 1.99
5 3T< F < 3.36 -1.68 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.68
6 3Sq q 4.73 x -0.86 -2 -2 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 3.87
7 2A 3.63 x 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.63
8 ChSq1 3.00 0.50 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 3.50
9 2Lz 2.31 x 0.17 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 2.48

10 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.07 1 0 0 -1 -1 0 0 3.43
11 LSp3 2.40 0.14 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 2.54

41.51 40.58

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 5.50 5.25 4.50 5.25 5.00 5.50 5.50 5.30
Presentation 2.67 4.00 5.00 5.00 4.75 4.75 5.50 5.50 5.00
Skating Skills 2.67 5.25 5.50 5.00 5.50 5.75 5.75 5.25 5.45
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 42.05

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

6 Sophie KNORN GER 5 71.86 33.54 38.32 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T 4.20 0.00 -1 0 0 0 0 0 1 4.20
2 3S+1Eu<<+2S << 5.60 -1.38 -5 -3 -3 -3 -3 -4 -3 4.22
3 3Lo 4.90 0.10 -1 0 -1 1 1 0 1 5.00
4 FSSp3 2.60 0.16 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 2.76
5 2Lz+2T 3.40 0.08 0 1 0 0 2 0 1 3.48
6 A 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
7 FCCoSp4 3.50 -0.49 -3 -1 -2 -3 -1 0 0 3.01
8 ChSq1 3.00 -0.30 -2 -1 0 0 -1 -1 0 2.70
9 2F+1A+SEQ 3.19 x 0.07 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 3.26

10 2A 3.63 x -1.12 -4 -3 -4 -3 -3 -4 -3 2.51
11 CCoSp2 2.50 -0.10 -1 1 -1 -1 0 0 0 2.40

36.52 33.54

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 5.00 5.00 4.25 5.00 4.75 4.75 4.75 4.85
Presentation 2.67 3.75 4.75 4.50 4.75 4.50 4.75 4.75 4.65
Skating Skills 2.67 5.00 4.50 4.50 5.25 5.00 4.75 5.00 4.85
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 38.32

Deductions: 0.00
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

7 Ting-Yun CHENG TPE 3 64.08 29.50 34.58 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3S<+2T < 4.74 -0.69 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 4.05
2 3F<< << 1.80 -0.90 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.90
3 3T<< << 1.30 -0.39 -2 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 0.91
4 2A 3.30 -0.66 -2 -2 -2 -2 -1 -2 -2 2.64
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.12 0 1 0 2 0 -2 1 3.12
6 3S<< << 1.30 -0.65 -5 -5 -5 -5 -4 -5 -5 0.65
7 2A<+2T< <,< 4.05 x -1.11 -5 -4 -4 -4 -4 -5 -4 2.94
8 2Lz+2Loq+1A+SEQ q 5.39 x -0.34 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 -2 -2 5.05
9 FCCoSp4 3.50 -0.42 -2 0 -2 -1 -1 -3 1 3.08

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.10 0 0 0 2 1 0 -1 3.10
11 CCoSp3 3.00 0.06 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3.06

34.38 29.50

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 3.50 4.25 4.00 4.50 4.00 4.25 4.00 4.10
Presentation 2.67 3.50 4.75 4.50 4.00 4.00 4.75 4.50 4.35
Skating Skills 2.67 4.50 4.50 4.50 5.00 4.50 4.50 4.00 4.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 34.58

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

8 Milena VELCHEVA BUL 4 62.76 32.78 30.98 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T< F < 3.36 -1.68 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.68
2 3Lo<<+2Lo << 3.40 -0.54 -2 -3 -4 -3 -3 -4 -3 2.86
3 3Lz!< !,< 4.72 -1.89 -5 -4 -4 -4 -3 -5 -3 2.83
4 FSSp3 2.60 0.05 1 1 0 1 0 -1 -1 2.65
5 1F+2T+2Lo 3.50 -0.03 -1 0 0 0 0 0 -1 3.47
6 3Loq q 5.39 x -0.98 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -3 4.41
7 3S<+1A+SEQ < 4.99 x -0.69 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -3 -2 4.30
8 FCCoSp2 2.50 -0.50 -2 -3 -3 -2 -2 -1 -1 2.00
9 ChSq1 3.00 -1.20 -3 -1 -2 -3 -3 -2 -2 1.80

10 2A 3.63 x 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.63
11 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.35 -1 0 -1 -2 -1 -1 -1 3.15

40.59 32.78

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 5.25 4.00 3.75 2.75 3.75 4.00 3.50 3.80
Presentation 2.67 3.00 3.75 4.00 3.00 3.25 4.50 3.50 3.50
Skating Skills 2.67 5.00 4.00 4.50 3.50 4.25 4.50 4.25 4.30
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 30.98

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR WOMEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:50

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

9 Elsa BONET SATSUKI ESP 2 59.65 31.01 29.64 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Sq+2T q 5.60 -2.15 -5 -5 -5 -5 -4 -5 -5 3.45
2 3Lo< F < 3.92 -1.96 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.96
3 2Aq q 3.30 -0.99 -5 -2 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 2.31
4 3S< < 3.44 -1.38 -4 -4 -4 -5 -3 -3 -5 2.06
5 SSp3 2.10 0.04 0 0 0 1 1 0 -1 2.14
6 2Aq q 3.63 x -1.52 -5 -5 -4 -5 -3 -4 -5 2.11
7 FCCoSp2 2.50 -0.15 -2 0 0 0 -1 0 -2 2.35
8 2Lz+1A+1A+SEQ 4.73 x 0.04 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 4.77
9 2Lz+2T 3.74 x -0.04 -1 0 -1 0 0 0 0 3.70

10 ChSq1 3.00 -0.20 0 0 -1 0 0 -1 -1 2.80
11 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.14 -2 0 -1 0 0 0 -1 3.36

39.46 31.01

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 3.50 3.75 2.75 3.50 3.75 3.75 3.75 3.65
Presentation 2.67 3.25 4.50 3.50 3.75 3.75 3.50 3.50 3.60
Skating Skills 2.67 4.00 4.25 3.50 4.25 4.00 3.50 3.25 3.85
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 29.64

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

10 Tsvetelina PANOVA BUL 1 58.57 30.67 27.90 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 2Aq q 3.30 -0.66 -2 -2 0 -2 -2 -2 -2 2.64
2 3Lo< < 3.92 -1.10 -3 -4 -2 -3 -2 -3 -3 2.82
3 3S<< << 1.30 -0.65 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.65
4 CCoSp3 3.00 -0.06 0 0 0 0 -1 0 -2 2.94
5 2A< < 2.64 -0.90 -3 -4 -4 -3 -3 -4 -3 1.74
6 3Lo<+1A+SEQ < 5.52 x -1.18 -4 -3 -2 -3 -3 -3 -3 4.34
7 FSSp2 2.30 -0.37 -2 -2 -2 -1 0 -2 -1 1.93
8 2Lz+2T+2Lo 5.61 x -0.55 -2 -3 -2 -3 1 -3 -3 5.06
9 ChSq1 3.00 -0.40 0 -1 -1 -2 0 0 -3 2.60

10 2Lz!+2Lo ! 4.18 x -0.17 0 -2 -1 -1 0 -1 -1 4.01
11 CSp2 1.80 0.14 2 0 1 1 2 0 0 1.94

36.57 30.67

Program Components Factor

Composition 2.67 4.25 4.25 3.25 2.75 3.25 3.25 2.50 3.35
Presentation 2.67 3.50 3.50 3.75 3.00 3.50 3.50 3.00 3.40
Skating Skills 2.67 4.50 4.00 4.00 3.50 3.50 3.25 3.50 3.70
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 27.90

Deductions: 0.00

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
< Under-rotated jump << Downgraded jump x Credit for highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1
! Not clear edge F Fall q Jump landed on the quarter
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Trophy Metropole Nice Cote Azur 2025
CALCULATION SETUP VERIFICATION FOR REFEREE

Category Junior Ice Dance
Event parameter
Software Version

Elm Xml Version

Sys Elm Xml Version

Category parameter
Category type

Gender

1.9.4.0

2526.4

2526.0

Ice Dance

Mixed

Competition Type

Calculation

Trimmed Mean

Verification Rules Season

Level

International Competition

ISU Judging System

Starts With 5 Judges

2025-2026

Junior

Segment Rhythm Dance
checksum element table: 35949e470760cc1d9a97372ab6733169

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:

General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.00

Factor

1.00

1.33

1.33

1.33

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:

7:

8:

9:

10:

11:

12:

13:

14:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Interruption in excess

Extra element

Extended lifts

Falls

Music requirements violation

Costume failure

Music tempo

Late start

Violation of choreo restrictions

Interruption with allowance

2:50    +/- 10 sec.

0:00

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Majority 0 -2

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -5

Segment Free Dance
checksum element table: 18018d94b0447488e66bf73e7dde6a95

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:

General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.00

Factor

1.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:

7:

8:

9:

10:

12:

13:

14:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Interruption in excess

Extra element

Extended lifts

Falls

Music requirements violation

Costume failure

Late start

Violation of choreo restrictions

Interruption with allowance

3:30    +/- 10 sec.

0:00

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Majority 0 -2

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -5

Ms. Virpi KUNNAS-HELMINEN

printed: 12.10.2025   16:51

printed: 12.10.2025   16:51 Parameter available at: www.isuresults.com/setupverification.pdf Page 1 / 1



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
PANEL OF JUDGES
JUNIOR ICE DANCE 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:52

Officials
Technical Controller Mr. Christian BAUMANN ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Marie-Louise GIJTENBEEK ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Olga AKIMOVA ISU

Judges
Referee

Judge No. 1

Judge No. 2

Judge No. 3

Judge No. 4

Judge No. 5

Ms. Virpi KUNNAS-HELMINEN

Mr. Clement PERRIGOUARD

Mr. Stefan GRAMPELHUBER

Mr. Albert SAADI

Mr. Ryan CANDY

Mr. Csaba BALINT

FIN

FRA

AUT

MON

GBR

HUN

Data/Replay Operator
Data Operator Mr. Raymond BLANC SUI

Replay Operator Ms. Anne FAGERSTROM FIN
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR ICE DANCE RHYTHM DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 16:54

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Romy REVERCHON / Victor di MUZIO FRA 7 44.64 24.13 21.51 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 1RHB+kpNNNN 2.50 0.38 1 1 1 0 1 2.88
2 1QS1+kpNNNY 3.50 0.18 1 0 0 0 1 3.68
3 SqTwW2+SqTwM2 5.84 -0.80 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 5.04
4 MiStW2+MiStM2 7.46 0.69 2 0 1 0 1 8.15
5 RoLi3 4.70 -0.32 -2 -2 0 0 1 4.38

24.00 24.13

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 6.00 5.75 5.25 4.75 5.50 5.50
Presentation 1.33 6.00 5.50 5.00 4.75 5.75 5.42
Skating Skills 1.33 5.50 5.25 5.25 4.50 5.25 5.25
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 21.51
Deductions: Violation of choreo restrictions -1.00 -1.00

 Violation of choreo restrictions (4 of 6) D D D D
Music requirements violation (1 of 6)

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Eryn ALAVERA / Nikolai BALABARDIN FRA 6 44.12 25.38 18.74 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 1RHB+kpNNNN 2.50 0.25 2 0 1 1 0 2.75
2 1QS1+kpNNNY 3.50 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 3.50
3 SqTwW2+SqTwM4 6.59 -0.53 -1 -1 0 0 -1 6.06
4 MiStW2+MiStM2 7.46 0.00 1 0 0 -1 0 7.46
5 SlLi4 5.45 0.16 1 0 0 0 1 5.61

25.50 25.38

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 5.00 5.50 4.75 4.25 4.25 4.67
Presentation 1.33 5.25 5.25 4.50 4.25 4.50 4.75
Skating Skills 1.33 5.50 4.75 5.00 4.25 4.25 4.67
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 18.74
Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR ICE DANCE RHYTHM DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 16:54

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Annabel MANN / Jack HAMMOND GBR 3 40.82 23.51 17.31 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 SqTwW3+SqTwM4 6.97 -0.27 -2 -1 0 0 0 6.70
2 1RH1+kpNNNY 3.50 -0.18 -2 -1 0 0 0 3.32
3 1QSB+kpNNNN 2.50 -0.38 -1 -2 -1 -1 -1 2.12
4 RoLi4 5.45 0.00 -1 -1 0 1 1 5.45
5 MiStW1+MiStM1 6.96 -1.04 -2 -1 -1 -1 0 5.92

25.38 23.51

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 3.50 5.00 4.25 4.50 4.50 4.42
Presentation 1.33 3.50 4.75 4.25 4.25 4.75 4.42
Skating Skills 1.33 3.25 4.50 4.00 4.25 4.25 4.17
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 17.31
Deductions: 0.00

Music requirements violation (1 of 6)
Violation of choreo restrictions (2 of 6)

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Maissane CHINE / Morgan LALIBERTE LAURENT FRA 1 37.36 21.40 15.96 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 1RHB+kpNNNN 2.50 -0.38 -1 -1 0 -1 -2 2.12
2 1QSB+kpNNNN 2.50 -0.38 0 -1 -1 -1 -2 2.12
3 SqTwW2+SqTwM4 6.59 -0.80 -1 -1 0 -2 -1 5.79
4 MiStW1+MiStM1 6.96 -1.04 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 5.92
5 SlLi4 5.45 0.00 0 -1 0 0 0 5.45

24.00 21.40

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 4.00 3.50 3.75 4.25 4.00 3.92
Presentation 1.33 3.75 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.25 4.00
Skating Skills 1.33 3.50 4.50 4.50 4.00 3.75 4.08
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 15.96
Deductions: 0.00

Violation of choreo restrictions (2 of 6)

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Lena MALIQUEO-REPOUX / Illia SYNELNIKOV FRA 4 30.94 17.31 15.63 -2.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 1RHB+kpNNNN 2.50 -0.25 0 -1 0 -1 -1 2.25
2 1QSB+kpNNNN 2.50 -0.38 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 2.12
3 SqTwW3+SqTwM3 6.60 -0.27 -1 -1 0 0 0 6.33
4 MiStW1+MiStM1 6.96 -0.35 0 0 0 -2 -1 6.61
5 0.00 0.00 - - - - - 0.00

18.56 17.31

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 4.50 5.25 4.25 3.75 3.50 4.17
Presentation 1.33 4.00 4.50 3.75 3.50 3.75 3.83
Skating Skills 1.33 4.00 4.75 3.75 3.50 3.25 3.75
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 15.63
Deductions: Falls -2.00 (2) -2.00

 
Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
D Deduction applied
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR ICE DANCE FREE DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 16:54

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Eryn ALAVERA / Nikolai BALABARDIN FRA 4 71.64 41.14 30.50 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 RoLi3 4.70 0.64 2 1 1 2 1 5.34
2 OFTW1+OFTM2 5.09 0.72 1 1 1 1 1 5.81
3 DSp4 6.00 0.56 2 0 0 1 2 6.56
4 SyTwW2+SyTwM3 5.72 -0.72 -1 -1 -1 0 -2 5.00
5 CiStW1+CiStM2 7.21 1.04 1 0 1 1 1 8.25
6 SlLi4 5.45 0.32 0 1 1 0 1 5.77
7 ChSt1 1.10 0.83 1 1 0 1 2 1.93
8 ChSl1 1.10 1.38 1 1 2 2 2 2.48

36.37 41.14

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 5.50 4.75 5.25 5.75 5.00 5.25
Presentation 2.00 4.75 4.50 5.00 5.25 5.25 5.00
Skating Skills 2.00 5.00 4.00 5.25 5.75 4.75 5.00
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 30.50
Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Romy REVERCHON / Victor di MUZIO FRA 5 65.37 35.53 31.84 -2.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 OFTW2+OFTM2 5.34 0.97 1 1 2 1 2 6.31
2 SlLi2 Fx 3.95 -2.40 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.55
3 ChSp1 1.10 0.28 2 -1 0 0 1 1.38
4 DSp4 6.00 0.56 2 1 1 1 1 6.56
5 SyTwW3+SyTwM3 6.10 -0.72 1 -1 -1 -1 -2 5.38
6 CiStW1+CiStM1 6.96 0.35 1 -1 1 0 0 7.31
7 ChSt1 ! 1.10 -0.15 0 -1 -1 0 -1 0.95
8 RoLi4 5.45 0.64 1 1 2 1 2 6.09

36.00 35.53

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.25 5.50
Presentation 2.00 5.25 4.00 5.00 6.25 5.50 5.25
Skating Skills 2.00 5.00 4.75 5.25 5.75 5.25 5.17
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 31.84
Deductions: Falls -2.00 (2) -2.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR ICE DANCE FREE DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 16:54

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Annabel MANN / Jack HAMMOND GBR 3 61.98 35.98 26.00 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 RoLi4 5.45 0.48 1 1 0 1 1 5.93
2 SyTwW4+SyTwM2 6.09 -0.97 -2 -2 -1 0 -1 5.12
3 OFTW1+OFTM1 4.84 -0.48 -1 -2 0 0 -1 4.36
4 ChSt1 ! 1.10 -0.15 -1 -1 -1 0 0 0.95
5 DSp4 6.00 -0.19 0 0 -1 -1 2 5.81
6 DiStW1+DiStM1 6.96 -0.69 -1 -1 -1 1 0 6.27
7 CuLi4 5.45 0.16 0 1 0 1 0 5.61
8 ChSl1 1.10 0.83 1 1 0 1 1 1.93

36.99 35.98

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 3.75 3.50 4.50 5.25 4.50 4.25
Presentation 2.00 3.75 3.50 4.25 5.25 5.00 4.33
Skating Skills 2.00 4.00 4.50 4.00 5.00 4.75 4.42
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 26.00
Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Lena MALIQUEO-REPOUX / Illia SYNELNIKOV FRA 1 57.94 33.94 24.00 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 DSp3 5.25 -0.19 -1 -1 0 0 1 5.06
2 MiStW1+MiStM1 6.96 -1.04 -1 -2 -1 0 -1 5.92
3 CuLi4 5.45 0.48 1 -1 1 1 1 5.93
4 OFTW1+OFTM1 4.84 -0.48 0 -1 -1 -1 1 4.36
5 SyTwW4+SyTwM4 6.84 -0.72 -1 -2 -1 1 -1 6.12
6 ChSt1 1.10 0.28 1 -2 0 0 1 1.38
7 RoLi3 4.70 -0.48 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 4.22
8 ChLi1 1.10 -0.15 0 -3 -1 1 -1 0.95

36.24 33.94

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 4.25 3.25 4.25 4.50 4.00 4.17
Presentation 2.00 3.75 3.00 4.00 4.75 4.25 4.00
Skating Skills 2.00 4.00 3.25 3.75 4.25 3.75 3.83
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 24.00
Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
JUNIOR ICE DANCE FREE DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 16:54

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Maissane CHINE / Morgan LALIBERTE LAURENT FRA 2 55.76 34.44 23.32 -2.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 OFTW1+OFTM2 5.09 0.24 0 -1 0 1 1 5.33
2 DSp3 5.25 0.37 1 0 0 1 1 5.62
3 SlLi4 5.45 0.32 1 0 1 -1 1 5.77
4 SyTwW3+SyTwM4 6.47 -0.97 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 5.50
5 DiStW1+DiStM1 6.96 -0.69 -1 -1 0 -1 0 6.27
6 RoLi2 3.95 -0.48 -2 -1 -1 0 -1 3.47
7 ChSt1 1.10 0.28 0 -2 0 1 1 1.38
8 ChAJ1 1.10 0.00 0 -1 0 0 0 1.10

35.37 34.44

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 4.00 3.50 4.50 4.50 3.75 4.08
Presentation 2.00 3.50 2.50 4.00 4.50 4.00 3.83
Skating Skills 2.00 3.50 3.00 4.50 4.25 3.50 3.75
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 23.32
Deductions: Falls -2.00 (2) -2.00

 

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
! Element does not fulfill all requirements Fx Fall > 1
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Trophy Metropole Nice Cote Azur 2025
CALCULATION SETUP VERIFICATION FOR REFEREE

Category Men
Event parameter
Software Version

Elm Xml Version

Sys Elm Xml Version

Category parameter
Category type

Gender

1.9.4.0

2526.4

2526.0

Singles

Man

Competition Type

Calculation

Trimmed Mean

Verification Rules Season

Level

International Competition

ISU Judging System

Starts With 5 Judges

2025-2026

Senior

Segment Short Program
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:
General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

1.67

1.67

1.67

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

2:40    +/- 10 sec.

1:20

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Segment Free Skating
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:
General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

3.33

3.33

3.33

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

4:00    +/- 10 sec.

2:00

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
PANEL OF JUDGES
MEN 

printed:   12.10.2025 16:55

Officials

Technical Controller Mr. Daniel DELFA ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Vanessa GUSMEROLI ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Christine ISAKSEN ISU

Judges

Referee

Judge No. 1

Judge No. 2

Judge No. 3

Judge No. 4

Judge No. 5

Judge No. 6

Judge No. 7

Ms. Christine BLANC

Mr. Matthew MILLER

Mr. Jean Yves KERBOURCH

Ms. Halla Bjorg SIGURTHORSDOTTIR

Mr. Albert SAADI

Ms. Rebecca ANDREW

Ms. Rengin GUNAYDIN

Ms. Hege Rosto JENSEN

SUI

GBR

FRA

ISL

MON

AUS

TUR

NOR

Data/Replay Operator

Replay Operator Mr. Jiafeng SONG FRA

Data Operator Ms. Anne FAGERSTROM FIN
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Adam SIAO HIM FA FRA 5 97.62 54.19 43.43 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 4Lz 11.50 2.07 2 0 2 2 1 2 2 13.57
2 3A 8.00 2.40 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 10.40
3 4T+3T 13.70 -0.76 0 -3 -1 0 -1 1 -2 12.94
4 FCSp4 3.20 0.64 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 3.84
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.84 2 2 0 3 3 3 2 4.34
6 StSq4 3.90 1.48 4 3 1 4 4 5 4 5.38
7 CSSp4 3.00 0.72 2 2 1 3 2 3 3 3.72

46.80 54.19

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 8.75 8.00 8.50 8.75 8.50 9.00 9.00 8.70
Presentation 1.67 8.50 8.50 8.25 9.00 8.75 8.75 8.75 8.65
Skating Skills 1.67 8.50 8.25 8.75 8.75 8.75 8.75 8.50 8.65
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 43.43

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Samy HAMMI FRA 9 72.50 36.84 36.66 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Aq q 8.00 -2.08 -2 -5 -4 -2 -2 -2 -3 5.92
2 3Lz+3T 10.10 -1.89 -3 -5 -4 -3 -3 -3 -3 8.21
3 CCSp4 3.20 0.32 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 3.52
4 3F 5.83 x 1.27 3 2 3 2 2 2 3 7.10
5 StSq4 3.90 1.09 4 2 3 3 3 2 3 4.99
6 FSSp4 3.00 0.60 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3.60
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.00 0 -2 0 -1 1 0 3 3.50

37.53 36.84

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 8.00 6.00 8.25 7.00 7.00 6.75 8.25 7.40
Presentation 1.67 7.50 6.00 7.50 6.75 7.25 7.25 8.25 7.25
Skating Skills 1.67 7.25 6.25 8.00 6.75 7.50 7.00 8.00 7.30
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 36.66

Deductions: Time violation -1.00 -1.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Corentin SPINAR FRA 3 72.03 38.96 34.07 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 4S 9.70 0.97 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 10.67
2 3A F 8.00 -4.00 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 4.00
3 3T+3T 8.40 0.92 2 1 2 3 2 2 3 9.32
4 CCSp4 3.20 0.19 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 3.39
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.35 1 1 1 -1 3 1 1 3.85
6 StSq3 3.30 0.59 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 3.89
7 FSSp4 3.00 0.84 3 3 3 2 3 1 3 3.84

39.10 38.96

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 6.75 7.00 7.50 6.50 6.50 6.75 6.75 6.75
Presentation 1.67 6.50 7.25 7.00 6.50 6.75 7.00 7.00 6.85
Skating Skills 1.67 6.50 7.50 6.50 7.25 6.25 6.75 7.00 6.80
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 34.07

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Davide LEWTON BRAIN MON 1 63.61 33.04 33.57 -3.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A F 8.00 -4.00 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 4.00
2 3F 5.30 1.38 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 6.68
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.70 3 3 2 3 2 1 1 3.90
4 3Lz+3Tq F q 11.11 x -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 8.16
5 CSSp3 2.60 0.10 0 3 -1 0 0 0 2 2.70
6 StSq3 3.30 0.66 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 3.96
7 CCoSp4 3.50 0.14 0 1 -1 1 1 0 0 3.64

37.01 33.04

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 7.00 7.00 6.00 7.00 7.50 6.25 7.25 6.90
Presentation 1.67 6.50 6.75 6.00 6.25 7.75 5.75 6.50 6.40
Skating Skills 1.67 6.50 7.25 6.50 7.00 7.25 6.00 6.75 6.80
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 33.57

Deductions: Time violation -1.00 Falls -2.00 (2) -3.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Xan ROLS FRA 8 60.25 30.43 29.82 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A 8.00 1.60 2 2 0 1 3 2 3 9.60
2 3T+3T< < 7.56 -0.67 -2 -2 -2 -1 -3 -1 -1 6.89
3 FCSp3 2.80 -0.06 -1 0 0 -1 1 1 -1 2.74
4 3Lz< < 5.19 x -1.89 -4 -4 -4 -3 -4 -4 -4 3.30
5 StSq3 3.30 0.53 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 3.83
6 CCoSp2 2.50 -0.45 -2 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 2.05
7 CSSp2 2.30 -0.28 -2 -2 -3 0 -1 -1 1 2.02

31.65 30.43

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 5.25 5.75 5.50 6.00 6.00 5.75 6.75 5.80
Presentation 1.67 5.75 5.75 5.50 6.25 6.50 6.25 6.75 6.10
Skating Skills 1.67 5.50 6.00 6.00 5.75 6.25 5.75 7.25 5.95
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 29.82

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

6 Nico STEFFEN SUI 6 59.92 28.85 32.07 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A 8.00 1.60 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 9.60
2 3Lz 5.90 -0.71 -1 -1 -2 -3 -1 -1 -1 5.19
3 CCSp4 3.20 0.19 1 1 1 0 2 0 -1 3.39
4 3F+COMBO F 5.83 x -2.65 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 3.18
5 StSq2 2.60 0.31 1 1 2 0 1 1 2 2.91
6 FSSp3 2.60 -0.42 -2 1 -2 -1 -2 -1 -2 2.18
7 CCoSp2 2.50 -0.10 -1 1 -1 -1 0 0 0 2.40

30.63 28.85

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 5.50 6.50 7.00 5.25 6.50 6.25 6.75 6.30
Presentation 1.67 5.25 6.50 6.50 5.00 6.75 6.00 6.25 6.10
Skating Skills 1.67 6.50 6.75 7.25 6.50 7.00 6.50 7.25 6.80
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 32.07

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

7 Kai JAGODA GER 2 59.23 28.34 30.89 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T+2T 5.50 0.42 1 2 1 1 1 0 1 5.92
2 3A 8.00 0.48 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 8.48
3 CCSp4 3.20 0.38 2 1 1 2 1 1 0 3.58
4 2F* * 0.00 x 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.36 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 3.36
6 StSq3 3.30 0.40 2 2 0 1 2 1 0 3.70
7 CCoSp3 3.00 0.30 1 1 2 1 1 1 0 3.30

26.00 28.34

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 5.50 6.75 5.00 6.25 6.25 5.75 5.75 5.90
Presentation 1.67 5.25 6.50 5.00 6.25 6.50 6.00 6.25 6.05
Skating Skills 1.67 6.25 6.75 6.75 7.00 6.50 6.50 5.75 6.55
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 30.89

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

8 David GOUVEIA POR 7 54.75 27.54 27.21 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz 5.90 0.35 2 0 0 0 1 1 1 6.25
2 3T+3T< < 7.56 -1.60 -3 -3 -5 -3 -5 -3 -5 5.96
3 FCSp4 3.20 -0.38 1 -1 -2 -2 0 -2 -1 2.82
4 2A 3.63 x 0.59 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 4.22
5 CCoSp3 3.00 -0.06 -1 -3 2 -2 1 0 1 2.94
6 StSq2 2.60 0.05 0 0 1 0 1 0 -1 2.65
7 CSSp3 2.60 0.10 1 1 0 -1 1 -1 2 2.70

28.49 27.54

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 5.25 5.50 6.00 4.75 6.50 5.25 6.00 5.60
Presentation 1.67 5.00 5.00 5.50 5.00 6.25 5.50 5.75 5.35
Skating Skills 1.67 5.25 5.25 6.00 5.00 6.50 5.00 5.25 5.35
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 27.21

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

9 Lev VINOKUR ISR 4 46.35 19.72 27.63 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 4T+COMBO F 9.50 -4.75 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 4.75
2 3S 4.30 -1.03 -2 -3 -3 -3 -1 -2 -2 3.27
3 FCSp4 3.20 -0.45 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1 0 -2 2.75
4 3A< < 7.04 x -2.56 -4 -5 -4 -3 -4 -3 -5 4.48
5 StSq2 2.60 0.26 1 0 1 1 1 2 1 2.86
6 CSSp 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
7 CCoSp2V 1.88 -0.27 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 -1 -3 1.61

28.52 19.72

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.67 4.75 6.75 5.25 5.25 5.50 5.25 4.75 5.20
Presentation 1.67 5.25 6.00 5.50 5.25 5.75 5.50 5.00 5.45
Skating Skills 1.67 5.75 6.25 5.75 6.50 6.00 5.50 5.75 5.90
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 27.63

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
* Invalid element < Under-rotated jump x Credit for highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1
F Fall q Jump landed on the quarter
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Adam SIAO HIM FA FRA 9 156.49 75.74 81.75 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 4Lz 11.50 -1.15 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 10.35
2 4F 11.00 -4.18 -4 -4 -4 -3 -4 -3 -4 6.82
3 4T+2T 10.80 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.80
4 4S F 9.70 -4.85 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 4.85
5 3A 8.00 -2.40 -4 -3 -3 -3 -3 -2 -3 5.60
6 4T 10.45 x 0.95 2 1 0 1 1 2 0 11.40
7 StSq4 3.90 1.25 3 2 3 3 4 4 3 5.15
8 3A+REP 6.16 x -2.40 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 3.76
9 CCoSp4 3.50 0.56 2 2 2 0 1 2 1 4.06

10 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.63 2 2 2 2 1 3 0 4.13
11 ChSq1 3.00 2.10 4 4 3 5 5 5 3 5.10
12 CSSp4 3.00 0.72 3 2 2 3 2 3 2 3.72

84.51 75.74

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 8.25 8.00 7.75 8.25 8.25 8.25 8.00 8.15
Presentation 3.33 7.75 8.75 7.75 8.25 8.75 8.25 7.25 8.15
Skating Skills 3.33 8.00 8.50 8.00 8.25 8.50 8.50 7.50 8.25
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 81.75

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Samy HAMMI FRA 8 146.86 71.92 74.94 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A 8.00 -2.40 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 5.60
2 2Lz+3T 6.30 0.34 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 6.64
3 3Lo 4.90 1.08 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 5.98
4 3F 5.30 1.06 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 6.36
5 CCSp4 3.20 0.51 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 3.71
6 ChSq1 3.00 1.00 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 4.00
7 3Lz+2A+SEQ 10.12 x 1.65 3 2 3 3 2 3 3 11.77
8 3F+2T+2Lo 9.13 x 0.53 0 1 0 2 1 2 1 9.66
9 3S 4.73 x 0.60 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 5.33

10 StSq4 3.90 1.09 3 3 3 2 3 2 3 4.99
11 FCCoSp3 3.00 0.54 2 2 0 1 2 2 2 3.54
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.84 3 2 2 2 2 3 3 4.34

65.08 71.92

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 7.25 7.50 8.00 7.25 7.50 7.25 8.00 7.50
Presentation 3.33 7.00 7.75 7.50 7.00 7.75 7.50 8.00 7.50
Skating Skills 3.33 7.00 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.50 7.25 7.75 7.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 74.94

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Kai JAGODA GER 3 123.21 61.11 62.10 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A+2T 9.30 1.76 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 11.06
2 3A 8.00 1.76 2 2 3 2 2 3 2 9.76
3 3F 5.30 -2.01 -4 -4 -4 -4 -3 -3 -4 3.29
4 2Lo 1.70 0.03 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1.73
5 CCSp3 2.80 0.34 2 2 1 2 0 1 -1 3.14
6 FSSp4 3.00 0.48 2 2 1 2 0 1 2 3.48
7 1F 0.55 x -0.02 0 0 -1 0 0 -1 -1 0.53
8 3T+2A+2A+SEQ 11.88 x 0.42 1 1 1 1 0 1 1 12.30
9 3S 4.73 x 0.17 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 4.90

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.60 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 3.60
11 StSq2 2.60 0.52 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 3.12
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.70 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 4.20

56.36 61.11

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 5.25 6.00 6.00 5.25 6.25 6.50 6.25 5.95
Presentation 3.33 5.75 6.00 6.00 5.50 6.50 6.25 7.00 6.10
Skating Skills 3.33 6.00 6.50 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.60
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 62.10

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Davide LEWTON BRAIN MON 6 119.99 53.56 67.43 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 2A 3.30 0.66 2 2 3 2 1 2 2 3.96
2 3Lz+3T 10.10 -1.65 -3 -3 -2 -3 -3 -3 -2 8.45
3 3F 5.30 1.06 2 2 2 2 2 1 2 6.36
4 1Lo 0.50 -0.02 0 0 -1 0 0 -1 -1 0.48
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 2 3 2 1 2 1 2 4.13
6 CSSp3 2.60 0.57 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 3.17
7 3Lz F 6.49 x -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 3.54
8 3S+3Tq q 9.35 x -1.03 -2 -3 -3 -2 -2 -2 -3 8.32
9 2A+2T+2T 6.49 x -0.07 0 -1 -1 1 0 0 0 6.42

10 StSq2 2.60 0.36 2 1 1 1 2 2 0 2.96
11 ChSq1 3.00 1.00 2 0 1 3 2 3 2 4.00
12 FCCoSp2V 1.88 -0.11 -1 0 1 -1 0 -1 -1 1.77

55.11 53.56

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 6.75 6.75 7.25 7.25 7.25 7.00 6.75 7.00
Presentation 3.33 6.50 6.75 6.00 6.75 7.00 6.50 6.25 6.55
Skating Skills 3.33 6.25 6.50 7.00 7.00 7.00 6.25 6.75 6.70
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 67.43

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Page 2 / 5



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Corentin SPINAR FRA 7 105.16 46.73 62.43 -4.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 S F 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
2 3A F 8.00 -4.00 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 4.00
3 3Lz 5.90 -0.24 0 -1 -1 0 0 0 -1 5.66
4 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.35 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 3.85
5 StSq2 2.60 0.31 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2.91
6 3Lo 4.90 0.98 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 5.88
7 3A+1Eu<<+2S << 10.23 x -2.72 -4 -3 -5 -3 -4 -3 -2 7.51
8 3Lz+REP F 4.54 x -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.59
9 CSSp3 2.60 0.21 1 1 0 2 -1 1 1 2.81

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.00 -1 0 -3 1 1 1 -1 3.00
11 3T+2T+2Lo* * 6.05 x -0.17 0 -1 -2 0 0 0 -1 5.88
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.14 0 1 -2 0 1 1 0 3.64

54.82 46.73

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 6.25 6.00 6.25 6.75 6.75 6.25 6.50 6.40
Presentation 3.33 5.50 6.00 5.75 5.75 7.00 6.00 6.25 5.95
Skating Skills 3.33 6.00 6.25 5.75 6.75 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.40
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 62.43

Deductions: Falls -4.00 (3) -4.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

6 Lev VINOKUR ISR 1 103.68 60.40 44.28 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 4S 9.70 -2.91 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 6.79
2 4T+2T 10.80 1.14 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 11.94
3 4T<< F << 4.20 -2.10 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.10
4 3A< < 6.40 -2.56 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 -4 3.84
5 FCSp4 3.20 -0.06 1 0 -1 1 0 -1 -1 3.14
6 3Aq+2A+2A+SEQ q 16.06 x -2.72 -4 -4 -4 -3 -3 -3 -3 13.34
7 3F 5.83 x -1.06 -3 0 -2 -3 -1 -2 -2 4.77
8 3Lz+2T 7.92 x -1.65 -3 -5 -3 -3 -3 -2 -2 6.27
9 CCoSp3 3.00 -0.30 0 -2 -2 0 0 -1 -3 2.70

10 StSq2 2.60 -0.21 -1 0 -2 -1 0 0 -2 2.39
11 ChSq1 3.00 -1.40 -2 -3 -4 -4 -2 -2 -3 1.60
12 CSSp2V 1.73 -0.21 -1 -2 -4 0 -1 -1 -1 1.52

74.44 60.40

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 4.50 6.00 3.00 3.00 4.00 4.75 4.25 4.10
Presentation 3.33 3.75 5.50 2.75 3.50 4.25 4.75 4.25 4.10
Skating Skills 3.33 5.00 5.75 3.75 5.00 5.00 5.50 5.00 5.10
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 44.28

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

7 Xan ROLS FRA 5 103.25 50.80 54.45 -2.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A 8.00 -3.36 -4 -5 -5 -4 -4 -3 -4 4.64
2 3A+REP F 5.60 -4.00 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.60
3 3T+3T 8.40 -1.18 -2 -3 -3 -3 -4 -3 -2 7.22
4 CCoSp4 3.50 0.14 0 0 0 1 1 1 -1 3.64
5 ChSq1 3.00 -0.20 -1 -2 1 1 -1 1 -2 2.80
6 3Lo 4.90 -0.49 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 -1 -1 4.41
7 3F 5.83 x -0.95 -1 -3 -2 -2 -1 -1 -3 4.88
8 3S+2T 6.16 x 0.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 6.16
9 3Lz+2A+SEQ 10.12 x -1.77 -3 -3 -4 -3 -3 -2 -3 8.35

10 CSSp3 2.60 0.05 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 2.65
11 FCCoSp3 3.00 0.12 0 -1 1 1 0 1 0 3.12
12 StSq1 1.80 -0.47 -3 -4 -2 -2 -3 -2 -3 1.33

62.91 50.80

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 5.25 5.75 5.25 6.25 4.75 6.00 5.25 5.50
Presentation 3.33 5.00 5.00 5.25 5.75 5.00 6.25 5.00 5.20
Skating Skills 3.33 5.50 5.25 5.50 6.25 5.75 6.00 5.50 5.65
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 54.45

Deductions: Time violation -1.00 Falls -1.00 (1) -2.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

8 Nico STEFFEN SUI 4 93.18 39.57 55.61 -2.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3A 8.00 -0.32 0 0 -2 0 -1 0 -1 7.68
2 3A+REP F 5.60 -4.00 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.60
3 3Lz F 5.90 -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.95
4 ChSq1 3.00 0.30 0 -1 0 2 1 1 1 3.30
5 2Lo 1.70 -0.03 0 0 -1 0 0 0 -1 1.67
6 CCoSp4 3.50 0.00 -1 0 0 1 0 2 -1 3.50
7 1Lz 0.66 x -0.02 0 0 -1 0 1 -1 -1 0.64
8 2F! ! 1.98 x -0.72 -3 -5 -4 -3 -5 -4 -4 1.26
9 3S+2A+SEQ 8.36 x 0.00 0 -1 0 1 0 0 0 8.36

10 StSq2 2.60 0.05 -1 0 0 0 1 1 0 2.65
11 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.00 0 0 1 -1 0 1 -1 3.50
12 CCSp3 2.80 -0.34 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1 0 -3 2.46

47.60 39.57

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 4.75 5.75 5.00 5.25 6.00 5.75 5.25 5.40
Presentation 3.33 4.50 5.25 4.50 4.75 5.75 5.25 5.00 4.95
Skating Skills 3.33 5.75 6.50 6.75 6.75 6.50 6.25 5.75 6.35
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 55.61

Deductions: Falls -2.00 (2) -2.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
MEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 16:57

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

9 David GOUVEIA POR 2 87.29 38.17 50.12 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz<< << 2.10 -1.05 -5 -5 -5 -4 -5 -5 -5 1.05
2 3Lo 4.90 0.88 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 5.78
3 3S 4.30 -1.81 -4 -4 -5 -4 -5 -4 -4 2.49
4 3T F 4.20 -2.10 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.10
5 ChSq1 3.00 0.40 3 -1 1 1 1 1 0 3.40
6 CSSp2 2.30 0.32 2 1 1 2 0 1 3 2.62
7 3S+2T 6.16 x 0.00 0 0 0 0 -1 0 0 6.16
8 3T+1T 5.06 x -0.17 -1 0 0 -2 -1 0 0 4.89
9 2A 3.63 x -1.12 -4 -3 -4 0 -4 -3 -3 2.51

10 FCSp4 3.20 -0.19 0 0 -1 0 -1 -1 -1 3.01
11 CCoSp3 3.00 -0.42 -1 1 -2 -1 -2 -1 -2 2.58
12 StSq1 1.80 -0.22 -1 0 -2 -2 -1 0 -3 1.58

43.65 38.17

Program Components Factor

Composition 3.33 5.25 5.75 3.50 4.75 5.50 5.50 4.75 5.15
Presentation 3.33 4.75 5.25 3.25 4.50 5.50 5.25 4.50 4.85
Skating Skills 3.33 5.25 5.50 4.25 4.75 5.75 5.00 4.75 5.05
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 50.12

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
* Invalid element < Under-rotated jump << Downgraded jump
x Credit for highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1 ! Not clear edge REP Jump repetition
F Fall q Jump landed on the quarter
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Trophy Metropole Nice Cote Azur 2025
CALCULATION SETUP VERIFICATION FOR REFEREE

Category Women
Event parameter
Software Version

Elm Xml Version

Sys Elm Xml Version

Category parameter
Category type

Gender

1.9.4.0

2526.4

2526.0

Singles

Lady

Competition Type

Calculation

Trimmed Mean

Verification Rules Season

Level

International Competition

ISU Judging System

Starts With 5 Judges

2025-2026

Senior

Segment Short Program
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:
General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

1.33

1.33

1.33

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

2:40    +/- 10 sec.

1:20

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Segment Free Skating
checksum element table: 4f53d3104ac58ba6eae550c58a2f2c6a

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:
General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.10

Factor

1.00

2.67

2.67

2.67

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

4:

5:

6:

7:

10:

11:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Falls

Interruption in excess

Interruption with allowance

Costume failure

Late start

4:00    +/- 10 sec.

2:00

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -5

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Mr. Anthony LEROY

printed: 12.10.2025   17:00

printed: 12.10.2025   17:00 Parameter available at: www.isuresults.com/setupverification.pdf Page 1 / 1



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
PANEL OF JUDGES
WOMEN 

printed:   12.10.2025 17:00

Officials

Technical Controller Ms. Lise Rosto JENSEN ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Veronique FLEURY ISU

Technical Specialist Mr. Filip STILLER-BOROWICZ ISU

Judges

Referee

Judge No. 1

Judge No. 2

Judge No. 3

Judge No. 4

Judge No. 5

Judge No. 6

Judge No. 7

Mr. Anthony LEROY

Ms. Halla Bjorg SIGURTHORSDOTTIR

Ms. Rebecca ANDREW

Ms. Edith SCHILLER

Ms. Rengin GUNAYDIN

Mr. Matthew MILLER

Mr. Thierry MONMINOUX

Mr. Ulrich SCHMIEDER

ISU

ISL

AUS

AUT

TUR

GBR

FRA

GER

Data/Replay Operator

Data Operator Mr. Jiafeng SONG FRA

Replay Operator Mr. Raymond BLANC SUI
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Lea SERNA FRA 10 55.12 27.59 27.53 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz+2T 7.20 -1.77 -2 -3 -3 -4 -3 -3 -3 5.43
2 2A 3.30 0.66 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 3.96
3 FSSp3 2.60 -0.16 -2 -2 -2 1 0 1 0 2.44
4 3F 5.83 x 0.53 1 1 0 2 1 1 1 6.36
5 CCoSp3 3.00 0.48 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 3.48
6 StSq2 2.60 0.57 2 3 2 2 3 2 0 3.17
7 LSp4 2.70 0.05 2 0 1 0 0 0 -1 2.75

27.23 27.59

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 7.75 6.50 7.00 6.25 7.00 7.00 6.50 6.80
Presentation 1.33 7.25 6.75 7.25 6.50 6.75 7.50 6.25 6.90
Skating Skills 1.33 7.50 6.75 7.25 6.25 7.25 7.25 6.50 7.00
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 27.53

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Sara FRANZI SUI 5 50.72 26.85 24.87 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz< F < 4.72 -2.36 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.36
2 3F!+2T ! 6.60 -0.11 -1 0 0 -1 0 0 0 6.49
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.26 1 2 1 0 1 1 0 3.46
4 2A 3.63 x 0.20 1 0 0 1 1 1 0 3.83
5 StSq3 3.30 0.13 0 0 1 -2 1 1 0 3.43
6 CCoSp4 3.50 0.70 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 4.20
7 LSp4 2.70 0.38 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 3.08

27.65 26.85

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 6.50 6.00 6.25 5.50 6.25 6.00 6.00 6.10
Presentation 1.33 6.00 6.25 6.25 5.75 6.00 6.25 6.00 6.10
Skating Skills 1.33 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.00 6.75 6.50 6.50 6.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 24.87

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Kristina GRIGOROVA BUL 9 50.29 28.88 21.41 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T+3T 8.40 0.76 2 3 1 2 1 2 2 9.16
2 3Lzq q 5.90 -1.06 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 -1 -2 4.84
3 FSSp4 3.00 0.18 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 3.18
4 2A 3.63 x 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3.63
5 CSp2 1.80 0.11 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1.91
6 StSq3 3.30 -0.20 -1 0 -1 -1 0 0 -2 3.10
7 CCoSp3 3.00 0.06 1 1 -1 1 -1 0 0 3.06

29.03 28.88

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 3.50 6.50 5.75 5.00 4.50 5.50 5.50 5.25
Presentation 1.33 3.50 6.00 6.00 4.75 4.50 5.50 4.75 5.10
Skating Skills 1.33 3.75 6.75 6.25 5.50 5.25 5.75 6.00 5.75
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 21.41

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Alexandra FEIGIN BUL 6 48.01 24.67 23.34 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T+3T 8.40 0.84 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 9.24
2 2F* * 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
3 CCoSp3 3.00 0.12 -1 1 -1 1 1 0 1 3.12
4 2A 3.63 x 0.46 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 4.09
5 FCSp3 2.80 0.22 0 2 1 0 2 1 0 3.02
6 SSp3 2.10 0.34 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 2.44
7 StSq2 2.60 0.16 0 1 1 -1 1 1 0 2.76

22.53 24.67

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 6.25 6.25 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.75 6.50 5.85
Presentation 1.33 5.50 6.00 6.25 4.50 5.25 5.50 5.75 5.60
Skating Skills 1.33 6.00 6.25 6.75 5.75 5.75 6.25 6.25 6.10
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 23.34

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Laura SZCZESNA POL 1 47.15 26.01 22.14 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Loq+2T q 6.20 -0.98 -2 -2 -1 -2 -2 -2 -3 5.22
2 3T 4.20 0.42 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 4.62
3 CCoSp4 3.50 0.21 0 1 1 0 2 1 -1 3.71
4 2A 3.30 -0.33 -1 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 2.97
5 FCSp3 2.80 0.28 2 2 1 0 1 1 0 3.08
6 SSp4 2.50 0.35 2 2 1 0 2 2 0 2.85
7 StSq3 3.30 0.26 1 1 1 0 1 1 0 3.56

25.80 26.01

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 6.00 5.75 6.50 5.00 4.75 5.75 5.25 5.55
Presentation 1.33 5.00 5.50 6.50 4.75 5.50 6.00 5.00 5.40
Skating Skills 1.33 7.00 5.25 6.50 5.50 5.25 5.75 5.50 5.70
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 22.14

Deductions: Costume failure -1.00 -1.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

6 Jade HOVINE BEL 3 46.47 22.32 25.15 -1.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3F<+3Lo<< <,<< 5.94 -2.12 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 3.82
2 3Lz< F < 4.72 -2.36 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.36
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.19 1 1 0 0 1 2 0 3.39
4 2A< < 2.90 x -1.32 -5 -5 -4 -5 -5 -5 -5 1.58
5 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 2 2 1 1 2 2 2 4.13
6 StSq3 3.30 0.66 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3.96
7 LSp4 2.70 0.38 2 1 0 1 2 1 2 3.08

26.26 22.32

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 6.50 6.75 7.00 5.50 6.25 6.25 6.75 6.50
Presentation 1.33 6.75 6.75 6.25 5.75 5.50 6.50 6.50 6.35
Skating Skills 1.33 7.00 6.50 6.50 5.25 6.00 6.00 5.00 6.05
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 25.15

Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

7 Chiara HRISTOVA BUL 7 44.51 25.16 19.35 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 2A 3.30 -0.07 -1 0 0 -1 0 0 0 3.23
2 3F 5.30 -0.74 -2 -1 -1 -2 -1 -1 -2 4.56
3 CSp4 2.60 0.16 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 2.76
4 3Lz+2T 7.20 -0.35 -5 0 0 -1 -1 0 -1 6.85
5 FSSp3 2.60 -0.36 -2 -1 -3 -1 -1 -2 -1 2.24
6 StSq2 2.60 -0.26 -3 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 2.34
7 CCoSp3 3.00 0.18 1 1 0 0 1 1 -1 3.18

26.60 25.16

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 3.00 5.00 5.00 4.25 3.75 5.00 4.75 4.55
Presentation 1.33 3.00 5.50 5.25 4.75 4.50 4.75 5.00 4.85
Skating Skills 1.33 4.25 4.75 6.00 5.25 4.75 5.50 5.50 5.15
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 19.35

Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score

Total Program Component
Score (factored) Total Deductions

8 Andrea ASTRAIN MAYNEZ MEX 4 43.50 20.29 23.21 0.00

# Executed Elements

In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz!q+2T !,q 7.20 -1.77 -3 -4 -2 -3 -3 -3 -3 5.43
2 1F* * 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00
3 FCSp4 3.20 0.58 3 2 1 0 3 2 1 3.78
4 2A< < 2.90 x -0.53 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -3 2.37
5 StSq2 2.60 0.21 2 1 0 0 3 1 -2 2.81
6 CCoSp3 3.00 0.00 0 1 -1 -1 0 1 0 3.00
7 SSp4 2.50 0.40 2 2 0 1 2 2 1 2.90

21.40 20.29

Program Components Factor

Composition 1.33 7.00 5.75 5.25 4.75 7.00 5.50 5.50 5.80
Presentation 1.33 6.25 5.75 5.75 5.25 6.50 5.75 5.25 5.75
Skating Skills 1.33 7.00 6.00 5.75 5.00 6.25 6.25 5.25 5.90
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 23.21

Deductions: 0.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN SHORT PROGRAM

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
* Invalid element < Under-rotated jump << Downgraded jump
x Credit for highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1 ! Not clear edge F Fall
q Jump landed on the quarter
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Lea SERNA FRA 8 122.26 61.11 61.15 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz+2T+2Lo 8.90 1.18 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 10.08
2 3S 4.30 0.77 2 1 1 2 2 2 3 5.07
3 2A 3.30 0.59 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 3.89
4 3T 4.20 0.84 3 1 1 2 2 3 2 5.04
5 FSSp3 2.60 0.36 2 1 0 1 2 2 1 2.96
6 3Lz 6.49 x -0.47 -2 -1 -1 -1 0 0 -1 6.02
7 3F 5.83 x -0.53 -3 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 5.30
8 FCCoSp3V 2.25 0.59 3 2 1 3 2 3 3 2.84
9 ChSq1 3.00 1.10 3 2 0 2 3 2 2 4.10

10 3F+1A+SEQ 7.04 x 0.64 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 7.68
11 StSq4 3.90 0.86 3 2 1 2 3 2 2 4.76
12 CCoSp4V 2.63 0.74 3 4 2 2 3 3 3 3.37

54.44 61.11

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 8.50 7.00 7.25 7.75 8.00 7.50 8.00 7.70
Presentation 2.67 8.50 7.25 7.50 8.00 7.50 7.75 7.75 7.70
Skating Skills 2.67 8.25 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50 7.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 61.15
Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Sara FRANZI SUI 7 102.65 51.05 52.60 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo F 4.90 -2.45 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.45
2 3Lz 5.90 -0.94 -3 -1 -2 -1 -2 -1 -2 4.96
3 1Lo+3T 4.70 -0.17 -1 0 -2 0 0 0 -1 4.53
4 FSSp4 3.00 0.60 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3.60
5 2A+3Tq q 7.50 -1.01 -2 -2 -3 -3 -2 -2 -3 6.49
6 2F 1.98 x 0.07 0 0 -1 1 1 1 0 2.05
7 ChSq1 3.00 0.80 4 1 1 2 2 2 0 3.80
8 2A+1Eu+2S 5.61 x 0.13 0 -1 0 1 0 1 1 5.74
9 CCoSp4 3.50 0.91 3 2 3 3 2 3 2 4.41

10 StSq3 3.30 0.59 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 3.89
11 3S 4.73 x 0.34 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 5.07
12 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.56 2 2 0 2 1 2 1 4.06

51.62 51.05

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 7.75 6.25 6.25 6.25 7.25 6.25 6.25 6.45
Presentation 2.67 7.75 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.75 6.75 6.00 6.60
Skating Skills 2.67 7.25 6.75 6.50 6.00 7.00 6.75 6.25 6.65
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 52.60
Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Page 1 / 4



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Alexandra FEIGIN BUL 5 94.22 51.23 42.99 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz 5.90 0.83 1 1 0 2 1 2 2 6.73
2 3T+3T 8.40 -0.42 -3 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 7.98
3 2A 3.30 0.26 1 0 1 2 1 1 0 3.56
4 2F 1.80 -0.07 -2 0 -1 0 0 0 -1 1.73
5 CCoSp2 2.50 0.05 0 -1 0 1 0 1 0 2.55
6 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.14 0 0 -1 0 1 1 1 3.64
7 ChSq1 3.00 -0.80 -2 -1 -2 -1 -2 1 -2 2.20
8 3Lo+2A+SEQ 9.02 x -0.20 -1 0 -1 0 -1 1 0 8.82
9 3Lo< < 4.31 x -1.26 -4 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -4 3.05

10 3S+2T+2Lo<< << 6.71 x -2.15 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 4.56
11 StSq3 3.30 0.26 1 0 -1 1 1 1 1 3.56
12 SSp4 2.50 0.35 1 1 1 2 2 3 1 2.85

54.24 51.23

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 4.00 4.75 5.25 5.75 5.25 6.25 5.25 5.25
Presentation 2.67 4.00 5.25 4.75 5.25 5.00 6.00 4.75 5.00
Skating Skills 2.67 5.00 5.50 6.00 6.00 5.75 6.50 6.00 5.85
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 42.99
Deductions: 0.00

Costume/Prop violation (1 of 8)

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Jade HOVINE BEL 3 88.61 43.82 45.79 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3F!< !,< 4.24 -2.04 -5 -5 -5 -4 -5 -4 -5 2.20
2 3Lzq+2Tq q,q 7.20 -2.24 -4 -4 -2 -3 -4 -4 -4 4.96
3 3Loq+2A<+SEQ q,< 7.54 -2.06 -4 -5 -4 -4 -4 -5 -4 5.48
4 3Lo F 4.90 -2.45 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.45
5 LSp4 2.70 0.27 1 0 0 2 2 1 1 2.97
6 3Lz< < 5.19 x -2.36 -5 -5 -5 -4 -5 -5 -5 2.83
7 3S+2Tq+2Lo q 8.03 x -0.86 -4 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 7.17
8 2A< < 2.90 x -0.79 -3 -3 -3 -2 -3 -3 -3 2.11
9 FCCoSp3 3.00 0.06 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 3.06

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.50 1 2 0 2 1 1 0 3.50
11 StSq2 2.60 0.36 1 2 0 2 2 1 1 2.96
12 CCoSp4 3.50 0.63 2 2 0 2 2 2 1 4.13

54.80 43.82

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 4.75 6.00 5.25 6.00 6.00 5.00 5.75 5.60
Presentation 2.67 4.50 5.75 5.25 6.00 5.50 5.50 6.00 5.60
Skating Skills 2.67 6.00 5.75 6.25 5.75 6.50 6.00 4.75 5.95
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 45.79
Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Page 2 / 4



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Andrea ASTRAIN MAYNEZ MEX 1 80.40 38.67 42.73 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lze<+2T e,< 4.84 -1.70 -5 -5 -5 -4 -4 -5 -5 3.14
2 3F< F < 4.24 -2.12 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.12
3 3Lze< e,< 3.54 -1.56 -4 -5 -5 -4 -4 -5 -4 1.98
4 2Aq+1A+1A+SEQ q 5.50 -0.99 -4 -3 -1 -3 -3 -3 -3 4.51
5 FCCoSp4 3.50 0.07 -1 0 0 1 0 1 0 3.57
6 ChSq1 3.00 0.60 2 1 1 2 2 0 -2 3.60
7 3Sq q 4.73 x -0.77 -1 -2 -2 -1 -2 -2 -2 3.96
8 2A 3.63 x -0.07 -1 0 -1 0 0 0 0 3.56
9 2Lz+2T 3.74 x 0.00 -1 0 0 0 0 1 0 3.74

10 StSq2 2.60 0.36 2 1 1 2 2 1 -1 2.96
11 CCoSp3 3.00 0.18 0 1 -1 1 1 1 0 3.18
12 FSSp2 2.30 0.05 1 0 0 0 1 -1 0 2.35

44.62 38.67

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 6.00 4.75 4.50 5.75 6.75 4.50 4.50 5.10
Presentation 2.67 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.75 6.50 5.00 5.25 5.40
Skating Skills 2.67 6.75 5.25 5.00 5.50 6.00 5.75 4.75 5.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 42.73
Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number
Total

Segment
Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

6 Laura SZCZESNA POL 4 73.93 39.08 38.85 -4.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lo<< << 1.70 -0.85 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.85
2 3F<< F << 1.80 -0.90 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.90
3 3T F 4.20 -2.10 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.10
4 CCoSp4 3.50 -0.21 -3 0 -2 0 0 0 -1 3.29
5 2A 3.30 0.00 -1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3.30
6 3S+2T 5.60 0.43 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 6.03
7 3T+2T 6.05 x 0.25 1 0 1 0 1 2 0 6.30
8 FCSp3 2.80 0.17 0 0 1 1 1 1 0 2.97
9 StSq3 3.30 -0.20 0 0 0 -1 0 -2 -3 3.10

10 3S 4.73 x -0.09 -2 -1 0 0 0 1 0 4.64
11 ChSq1 3.00 -0.10 -1 0 0 0 0 0 -1 2.90
12 SSp4 2.50 0.20 1 0 1 1 1 1 0 2.70

42.48 39.08

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 4.50 4.25 5.25 5.25 5.25 4.75 3.75 4.80
Presentation 2.67 3.75 3.75 5.50 5.00 5.00 4.50 3.25 4.40
Skating Skills 2.67 5.25 4.00 6.25 5.75 5.75 5.50 4.50 5.35
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 38.85
Deductions: Falls -4.00 (3) -4.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
WOMEN FREE SKATING

printed:   12.10.2025 17:01

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

7 Kristina GRIGOROVA BUL 6 73.91 35.26 39.65 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3T+3T 8.40 0.25 -1 1 0 1 1 2 0 8.65
2 3Lzq F q 5.90 -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.95
3 2Lz+2T 3.40 0.13 0 1 0 1 1 1 -1 3.53
4 2F 1.80 0.14 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1.94
5 FSSp4 3.00 0.36 2 1 0 1 2 2 0 3.36
6 3S<< << 1.30 -0.65 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 0.65
7 2A+1Eu+2S 5.61 x -0.13 0 -1 0 0 -1 1 -1 5.48
8 CCoSp1V 1.50 0.06 0 0 0 1 1 1 -2 1.56
9 A 0.00 x 0.00 - - - - - - - 0.00

10 ChSq1 3.00 0.20 1 2 1 -1 0 1 -4 3.20
11 CSp2 1.80 -0.04 0 0 -1 0 0 0 -1 1.76
12 StSq2 2.60 -0.42 -2 -1 -1 0 -2 -2 -3 2.18

38.31 35.26

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 3.50 5.75 5.50 5.00 5.25 5.25 3.25 4.90
Presentation 2.67 3.50 4.00 5.50 4.75 4.75 5.50 2.50 4.50
Skating Skills 2.67 3.75 6.00 5.75 5.75 5.50 6.25 4.25 5.45
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 39.65
Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 
Rank Name Nation Starting

Number
Total

Segment
Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

8 Chiara HRISTOVA BUL 2 66.76 35.45 32.31 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 3Lz F 5.90 -2.95 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 -5 2.95
2 3Loq q 4.90 -1.08 -4 -3 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 3.82
3 2A+1A+SEQ 4.40 0.20 1 -1 1 1 1 0 0 4.60
4 2A 3.30 0.00 -1 -1 0 1 1 1 -1 3.30
5 CSp4 2.60 0.16 -1 1 0 1 2 1 0 2.76
6 1Lz! ! 0.60 -0.11 -3 -2 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 0.49
7 3F 5.83 x -1.80 -3 -4 -4 -2 -3 -3 -4 4.03
8 2F+2T+2Lo 5.28 x -0.40 -3 -2 -2 -2 -3 -2 -2 4.88
9 FSSp3 2.60 0.05 0 -1 -1 1 1 1 0 2.65

10 StSq2 2.60 -0.31 -1 0 -2 -1 0 -2 -2 2.29
11 ChSq1 3.00 -1.20 -5 0 -1 -2 -3 -2 -4 1.80
12 CCoSp2V 1.88 0.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1.88

42.89 35.45

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.67 3.00 4.00 3.25 4.00 3.50 3.75 2.25 3.50
Presentation 2.67 3.00 4.00 3.75 4.25 3.50 4.25 2.75 3.70
Skating Skills 2.67 4.00 4.50 4.75 5.25 4.75 5.25 5.25 4.90
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 32.31
Deductions: Falls -1.00 (1) -1.00

 

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
e Wrong edge < Under-rotated jump << Downgraded jump
x Credit for highlight distribution, base value multiplied by 1.1 ! Not clear edge F Fall
q Jump landed on the quarter
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Trophy Metropole Nice Cote Azur 2025
CALCULATION SETUP VERIFICATION FOR REFEREE

Category Ice Dance
Event parameter
Software Version

Elm Xml Version

Sys Elm Xml Version

Category parameter
Category type

Gender

1.9.4.0

2526.4

2526.0

Ice Dance

Mixed

Competition Type

Calculation

Trimmed Mean

Verification Rules Season

Level

International Competition

ISU Judging System

Starts With 5 Judges

2025-2026

Senior

Segment Rhythm Dance
checksum element table: 35949e470760cc1d9a97372ab6733169

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:

General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.00

Factor

1.00

1.33

1.33

1.33

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:

7:

8:

9:

10:

11:

12:

13:

14:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Interruption in excess

Extra element

Extended lifts

Falls

Music requirements violation

Costume failure

Music tempo

Late start

Violation of choreo restrictions

Interruption with allowance

2:50    +/- 10 sec.

0:00

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Majority 0 -2

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -5

Segment Free Dance
checksum element table: 18018d94b0447488e66bf73e7dde6a95

General segment factor

Credit for highlight distribution

Program components:

General component factor

1:

2:

3:

Composition

Presentation

Skating Skills

1.00

1.00

Factor

1.00

2.00

2.00

2.00

Program time

Start time 2nd half of program

Verification Rules

Deductions:

1:

2:

3:

4:

5:

7:

8:

9:

10:

12:

13:

14:

Costume/Prop violation

Time violation

Illegal element/movement

Interruption in excess

Extra element

Extended lifts

Falls

Music requirements violation

Costume failure

Late start

Violation of choreo restrictions

Interruption with allowance

4:00    +/- 10 sec.

0:00

ISU Rules

Entered By Values

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -2 -4 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Referee 0 -1 -2 -3 -4 -5 -6

Technical Panel -1 per Fall

Majority 0 -2

Referee 0 -1

Referee 0 -1

Majority 0 -1

Referee 0 -5

Ms. Virpi KUNNAS-HELMINEN

printed: 12.10.2025   17:07

printed: 12.10.2025   17:07 Parameter available at: www.isuresults.com/setupverification.pdf Page 1 / 1



TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
PANEL OF JUDGES
ICE DANCE 

printed:   12.10.2025 17:07

Officials
Technical Controller Mr. Christian BAUMANN ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Olga AKIMOVA ISU

Technical Specialist Ms. Marie-Louise GIJTENBEEK ISU

Judges
Referee

Judge No. 1

Judge No. 2

Judge No. 3

Judge No. 4

Judge No. 5

Ms. Virpi KUNNAS-HELMINEN

Mr. Clement PERRIGOUARD

Mr. Csaba BALINT

Mr. Ryan CANDY

Mr. Stefan GRAMPELHUBER

Mr. Albert SAADI

FIN

FRA

HUN

GBR

AUT

MON

Data/Replay Operator

Replay Operator Mr. Raymond BLANC SUI

Data Operator Ms. Anne FAGERSTROM FIN
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
ICE DANCE RHYTHM DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 17:08

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Natalie TASCHLEROVA / Filip TASCHLER CZE 5 76.22 43.74 32.48 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 SqTwW4+SqTwM4 7.34 1.87 2 2 2 4 3 9.21
2 MiStW3+MiStM3 8.20 3.14 3 2 3 3 3 11.34
3 SlLi4 5.45 0.80 2 2 2 1 1 6.25
4 PSt3 8.70 2.24 2 2 2 3 2 10.94
5 ChRS1 2.00 4.00 3 3 3 1 2 6.00

31.69 43.74

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 8.00 8.00 8.00 7.50 7.75 7.92
Presentation 1.33 8.00 8.50 8.25 8.25 8.00 8.17
Skating Skills 1.33 8.25 8.25 7.75 8.50 8.50 8.33
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 32.48
Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Phebe BEKKER / James HERNANDEZ GBR 3 70.76 39.96 30.80 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 SqTwW4+SqTwM4 7.34 1.60 2 2 2 2 2 8.94
2 MiStW2+MiStM2 7.46 2.08 2 2 2 2 2 9.54
3 PSt2 7.95 1.12 1 1 1 1 2 9.07
4 RoLi4 5.45 0.96 2 2 2 2 2 6.41
5 ChRS1 2.00 4.00 3 2 3 4 2 6.00

30.20 39.96

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 8.25 7.50 7.75 7.75 8.00 7.83
Presentation 1.33 7.75 7.75 8.00 7.75 7.75 7.75
Skating Skills 1.33 7.50 7.50 7.75 7.50 7.75 7.58
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 30.80
Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Carlotta ARGENTIERI / Francesco RIVA ITA 1 51.88 29.50 22.38 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 SqTwW4+SqTwM4 7.34 0.80 1 1 1 1 0 8.14
2 PSt1 7.45 -1.12 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 6.33
3 MiStW1+MiStM2 7.21 0.00 1 0 0 0 0 7.21
4 CuLi4 5.45 0.00 0 0 0 -1 1 5.45
5 ChRS1 2.00 0.37 1 1 -1 -2 0 2.37

29.45 29.50

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 5.75 5.25 6.00 6.00 5.25 5.67
Presentation 1.33 5.75 5.50 6.25 6.25 4.75 5.83
Skating Skills 1.33 5.50 5.00 5.75 5.50 5.00 5.33
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 22.38
Deductions: 0.00

Violation of choreo restrictions (1 of 6)
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
ICE DANCE RHYTHM DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 17:08

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Arianna SASSI / Luca MORINI SUI 4 46.50 24.67 21.83 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 SqTwWB+SqTwM3 4.35 -1.30 -2 -2 -3 -2 -3 3.05
2 PSt1 7.45 -0.37 -1 0 0 0 -1 7.08
3 MiStW1+MiStM1 6.96 0.35 0 0 1 1 0 7.31
4 ChRS1 2.00 0.37 -1 2 0 -2 1 2.37
5 RoLi3 4.70 0.16 2 1 0 0 0 4.86

25.46 24.67

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 5.50 5.50 5.75 4.25 5.50 5.50
Presentation 1.33 5.25 5.75 6.00 5.25 5.75 5.58
Skating Skills 1.33 5.50 5.25 5.50 4.75 5.25 5.33
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 21.83
Deductions: 0.00

Violation of choreo restrictions (3 of 6)

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Emilia Monika ZIOBROWSKA / Shiloh Douglas JUDD ROU 2 45.42 24.45 20.97 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 SqTwW2+SqTwM2 5.84 -0.80 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 5.04
2 PSt1 7.45 -1.12 -1 -1 -1 0 -2 6.33
3 ChRS1 2.00 -0.13 1 0 -1 -1 0 1.87
4 MiStW1+MiStM1 6.96 -1.04 -1 0 -1 -1 -2 5.92
5 RoLi4 5.45 -0.16 1 0 -1 -1 0 5.29

27.70 24.45

Program Components Factor
Composition 1.33 5.75 5.00 5.75 4.75 4.75 5.17
Presentation 1.33 5.50 5.25 5.50 5.50 4.25 5.42
Skating Skills 1.33 5.25 5.00 5.50 5.25 4.25 5.17
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 20.97
Deductions: 0.00

Violation of choreo restrictions (1 of 6)

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
ICE DANCE FREE DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 17:08

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

1 Natalie TASCHLEROVA / Filip TASCHLER CZE 5 110.16 61.66 48.50 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 ChSp1 1.10 1.94 2 3 1 3 2 3.04
2 CuLi4+CuLi4 10.90 1.92 2 2 2 2 3 12.82
3 OFTW2+OFTM2 5.34 2.18 2 2 3 4 4 7.52
4 SyTwW4+SyTwM4 6.84 2.18 3 3 3 3 3 9.02
5 SlLi3 4.70 0.80 3 2 1 1 2 5.50
6 ChSl1 1.10 1.66 2 2 2 4 1 2.76
7 DSp4 6.00 1.13 2 2 2 3 2 7.13
8 DiStW3+DiStM3 8.20 2.08 2 2 2 3 2 10.28
9 ChSt1 1.10 2.49 3 3 3 4 2 3.59

45.28 61.66

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 8.50 8.00 8.00 8.25 8.25 8.17
Presentation 2.00 8.00 8.25 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00
Skating Skills 2.00 8.25 7.75 7.75 8.50 8.25 8.08
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 48.50
Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

2 Phebe BEKKER / James HERNANDEZ GBR 4 104.53 58.53 47.00 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 OFTW3+OFTM2 5.72 1.70 2 3 3 2 2 7.42
2 SyTwW4+SyTwM4 6.84 0.72 1 1 2 1 1 7.56
3 DiStW2+DiStM2 7.46 2.08 2 2 3 2 2 9.54
4 SlLi4 5.45 1.28 3 3 3 2 2 6.73
5 DSp4 6.00 1.32 2 2 3 3 2 7.32
6 StaLi1+RoLi4 8.65 1.92 2 2 3 2 1 10.57
7 ChSp1 1.10 2.77 4 3 4 1 3 3.87
8 ChSt1 1.10 1.11 1 0 1 2 2 2.21
9 ChLi1 1.10 2.21 3 1 3 3 2 3.31

43.42 58.53

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 8.00 7.75 8.25 7.50 8.25 8.00
Presentation 2.00 7.75 8.00 8.25 7.75 8.00 7.92
Skating Skills 2.00 7.50 7.50 8.00 7.00 7.75 7.58
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 47.00
Deductions: Extended lifts -1.00 -1.00
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TROPHY METROPOLE NICE COTE AZUR 2025
JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER
ICE DANCE FREE DANCE

printed:   12.10.2025 17:08

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

3 Arianna SASSI / Luca MORINI SUI 2 86.99 50.99 36.00 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 SyTwW3+SyTwM3 6.10 0.72 1 1 0 1 1 6.82
2 CiStW1+CiStM1 6.96 0.35 0 0 1 1 0 7.31
3 DSp4 6.00 0.56 1 2 1 1 -1 6.56
4 OFTW2+OFTM1 5.09 0.24 0 0 1 1 0 5.33
5 CuLi3 4.70 0.64 1 2 2 1 1 5.34
6 ChSl1 1.10 1.66 2 2 2 2 0 2.76
7 StaLi4 5.45 0.48 1 2 1 1 0 5.93
8 ChSp1 1.10 0.83 1 1 2 -1 1 1.93
9 RoLi4 5.45 0.80 2 2 1 1 2 6.25

10 ChLi1 1.10 1.66 2 2 1 2 2 2.76
43.05 50.99

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 5.75 6.00 6.00 6.50 6.25 6.08
Presentation 2.00 6.00 6.25 6.50 6.75 5.50 6.25
Skating Skills 2.00 5.50 5.75 6.25 5.75 5.50 5.67
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 36.00
Deductions: 0.00

Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

4 Carlotta ARGENTIERI / Francesco RIVA ITA 3 83.24 47.40 35.84 0.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 CuLi4+RoLi4 10.90 1.92 2 2 2 1 2 12.82
2 OFTW2+OFTM1 5.09 0.72 1 1 -1 1 1 5.81
3 ChHy1 1.10 0.83 1 1 1 1 1 1.93
4 DSp4 6.00 0.19 0 1 0 1 0 6.19
5 SyTwW4+SyTwM1 5.84 -0.24 0 0 0 -1 -1 5.60
6 SeStW2+SeStM2 7.46 0.00 0 0 0 0 1 7.46
7 SlLi3 4.70 0.96 2 2 2 0 2 5.66
8 ChLi1 1.10 0.83 -1 1 2 1 1 1.93

42.19 47.40

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 5.50 5.75 6.50 4.50 6.00 5.75
Presentation 2.00 5.50 6.50 6.75 6.25 6.00 6.25
Skating Skills 2.00 5.75 6.00 6.50 6.00 5.75 5.92
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 35.84
Deductions: 0.00
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Rank Name Nation Starting
Number

Total
Segment

Score

Total
Element

Score
Total Program Component

Score (factored) Total Deductions

5 Emilia Monika ZIOBROWSKA / Shiloh Douglas JUDD ROU 1 74.30 43.48 31.82 -1.00

# Executed Elements In
fo Base

Value GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 Ref. Scores of
Panel

1 StaLi4 5.45 0.16 1 1 0 0 0 5.61
2 OFTW1+OFTM1 4.84 0.00 0 0 0 1 0 4.84
3 DiStW1+DiStM1 6.96 -1.04 -1 -1 -1 -1 0 5.92
4 ChSt1 ! 1.10 -0.37 -1 -1 -2 -2 -2 0.73
5 CuLi4+RoLi4 10.90 -0.32 1 0 -1 -1 0 10.58
6 ChSl1 1.10 0.28 1 1 0 -1 0 1.38
7 SyTwW4+SyTwM4 6.84 -0.72 -1 -1 -1 0 -1 6.12
8 DSp4 6.00 0.37 1 0 1 1 0 6.37
9 ChLi1 1.10 0.83 1 1 0 2 1 1.93

44.29 43.48

Program Components Factor
Composition 2.00 6.00 5.50 5.25 5.25 5.00 5.33
Presentation 2.00 5.25 5.75 5.50 5.75 4.75 5.50
Skating Skills 2.00 5.25 5.25 5.25 4.75 4.50 5.08
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 31.82
Deductions: Extended lifts -1.00 -1.00

 

Legend:
# Sequence number GOE Grade of Execution Jx Judges (x=1-9) Ref. Referee
! Element does not fulfill all requirements
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